
April 19, 1977

Mr. Milt Robbins

Newberg Community Hospital
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Re: Steven Aladridge

Dear Milt:

At your request I wrote to Oregon Teamsters Employers Trust
on March 23, with copy to you.

You will recall that Mr. Aladridge had incurred a bill of .--
$24.00, and had, in effect, assigned his teamater payment to the
hospital, but upon further inquiry, you were informed by the
Teamater office that the cheek had been sent directly to Mr. Aladri
It was our information that he had retained the check, leaving the
hospital short $24.00, as pointed out in my letter.

Sincerely,

%12:bp
George H. Layman

City Attorney

I have now received a further letter from the Teamater offi

stating that the $24.00 was paid to Mr. Aladridge and the Newberg
Hospital on November 1, 1976 by check #433282, which was endorsed
by both Mr. Aladridge and Nowberg Community Hospital. I enclose

herewith copy of that check and the Indor•ement, as sent to me, a
you will note that apparently the hoipttal endorsed the check for
deposit in the bank, unles£ there ie something fraudulent about t
bank stamp.

Please check this matter carefully, and let me know whether

the $24.00 was received, in which W a we have no further claim
against Teamsters, or it received, what explahation th

may be of the bank stamp.

I also enclose copy of th• letter to me dated April 14,

ge.

ce,

nd

he

ere

977.



Aeye,t TEAMSTER EMPLOYERS Aud
315 N. E. HOLLADAY ST. · PORTLAND, OREGON 97232

AREA CODE 503 232-8165

April 14, 1977
'4€D», s

Mr. George H. Layman

City Attorney

City of Newberg
115 North Washington Street
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Re: Steven L. Aldridge
538-53-8436

Dear Mr. Layman:

Mr. Aldridge is covered through the Oregon Teamster Employers

Trust and under this contract, checks are made out jointly to
our insured member and the facility rendering service or direct
to the insured member.

On occasion, when assignments are sent, we can make the check
out to the individual facility but they are always mailed to
our insured members. When they elect to forward these payments
is of their own choosing our agreement being with our insured
member and not with the individual facilities rendering service.
Agreements made by hospitals, physicians, etc. and their patients
is private and confidential information and, therefore, it would
be up to them to do their own collecting.

In reference to the $24.00 claim received in our office from
the Newberg Community Hospital for services rendered August 23,
1976, it was paid in full to Mr. Aldridge and the Newberg Hos-
pital on November 1, 1976 and this amount has been credited by
them. Enclosed, is a copy of the cancelled check.

If you should have further questions, please do not hesitate to
contact our office at any time.

Sincerely,

%¥*fw 1 -
istratiVe/Office

By: Dorothy Powers

DP:ce

Enclosure: Check Copy



March 23, 1977

Oregon Teamsters Employers Trust
315 M. E. Holladay

Portland, Oregon 97232

Re: iteven L. Aldridge

538-53-8436

Gentlemen:

Attention: Stephanie

On August 23, 1976, upon authorization of Dr. T. A. Gail, Newberg Community
Hoepital rendered laboratory services to the above patient in the amount of

524.00, for which billing was sent to you on Leptember 15, 1976. The billing
contained an authorization by the patient forddirect payment to the supplier

of the laboratory services.

However, you wrote Newberg Community Hospital on January 20, 1977, atating
that you had sent the amount of $24.00 directly to the insured on November 1,
lg76, which was contrary to the authorization of Mr. Aldridge himself,and the
bill remains unpaid.

Because, of these circumstances, it would seem to me that you should make
payment directly to Newberg Community Hospital of this amount, and then re-

cover the additional payment from Mr. Aldridge, rather than asking the hoapital
to pursue Mr. Aldridge separately, which was never the intention of either the

hospital or ?ir. Aldridge. With all due respect, I hope you will agree tllat
this is the responsible way to handle this matter, which although small, ie
of importance to this municipally operated hospital.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE !1. LAY!-IAN

City Attorney
GILL: nd

cc: Mr. Robbins, Administrator,
NCH
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February 15, 1977

MEMORANDUM TO M.C. GILBERT:

Re: Treva Jewell

1 have received from you copy of letter from Richard P. Noble,
Attorney, dated February 9, 1977, giving notice of claim in the

amount of $100,000, for alleged damages suffered through negligence
at Newberg Community Hospital.

I,un keeping the letter on file, but assume that you have

already referred a copy of that lotter to our liability insurance
carrier for attention. Be sure that you have a record of the

referral, as this would be of great importbnce in the event the
company overlooked or neglected the matter.

GHL

GHL: bp

4
.2.

Ar I . r.3.:' St. i



000 70 1917 ORt.

OF NEWBERG,
C\TY 0< R

OPP,CE

ECORDER

RICHARD R NOBLE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

JACksoN TowER

806 S. W. BROADWAY

PORTLAND,OREGON 97205

TELEPHONE 222 0201

February 9, 1977

Hospital Administrator, Newberg Community Hospital
Mayor of Newberg
Clerk for City Council of Newberg
Each member of City Council of Newberg

Gentlemen:

I have been retained to represent Ms. Treva Jewell in
connection with injuries she suffered while a patient
in the Newberg Community Hospital. Ms. Jewell was

hospitalized in that facility between October 11, 1976
and October 16,1976. During the course of her hospital-
ization Ms. Jewell suffered an injury to her right arm
which included a blockage of the blood vessels in her
right arm and ultimately required amputation at the elbow.

I have obtained copies of Treva's records from the Newberg
Community Hospital, and a review of these records leads
me to the cohclusion that Ms. Jewell' s injury was due at
least in part to negligence of the agents of the Newberg
Community Hospital.

I have been advised that the Newberg Community Hospital
is owned by the City of Newberg, and I am therefore
submitting this letter to you as her notice of claim as
to the provision of O.R.S., chapter 30 which requires
tort claims notification under these circumstances.

Ms. Jewell's damages are greatly in excess of the tort
claims limitation of $100,000 and we are, therefore,
notifying you of her claim against the hospital in the
sum of $100,000.

Very truly yours,

L.A-//1
Richard P. Noblfe

RPN:jf

t



July 15, 1975

Ernst & Ernst

3300 First National Bank Tower

Portland, Oregon 97201

Re: Newberg Community Hospital

Gentlemen:

1 have been requested to make the following report to you in connec-

tion with audit for the year ended June 30, 1975:

1. Any existing or impending litigation in which the hospital

is or may become a defendant.

None.

2. Any other claim against or contingent liability of the
hospital.

None.

3. Any significant existing or impending litigation in which
the hospital ia or is about to become a plaintiff.

None.

If you should need any further information, please advise.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE H. LAYMAN
GHL:nd City Attorney

cc: Mr. C. M. Robins,

Administrator, NCH



Newberg Community Hospital
(2103

Newberg, Oregon

July 10, 1975

Mr. George H. Layman, Attorney
115 North Washington
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Layman:

Our independent auditors, Ernst & Ernst, are examining our
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 1975. In conn-

ection therewith, please furnish them a description and evaluation
of the following matters involving the hospital of which you have
knowledge:

1. Any existing or impending litigation in which the hospital
is or may become a defendant.

2. Any other claim against or contingent liability of the
hospital.

3. Any significant existing or impending litigation in which
the hospital is or is about to become a plaintiff.

Please furnish the information as of June 30, 1975, together
with any changes to the date of your letter. We expect to have
our audit completed about August 15, 1975 so we would appreciate
receiving your reply approximately one week before that date. If

there is a significant change in the information furnished between
the date of your letter and the estimated completion date of the
audit, please inform Ernst & Ernst and me promptly.

Your reply will not be quoted or referred to in our financial
statements without prior consultation with you,

Please send your reply directly to Ernst & Ernst, 3300 First
National Bank Tower, Portland, Oregon 97201, with a copy to me.

Very truly yours,

c m. 21=
C. M. Robins
Administrator

CMR:jp
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

17T-H FLOOR STANDARD PLAZA

PORTLAND. OREGON 97204

September 11, 1974

i-5 F- r. 9.· 4. r --DQI-y.:£ 8 16'f-.A n I
i j 1 -fR- 13 - _ j U <

Mr. George H. Layman
City Attorney

115 North Washington Street
Newberg, OR 97132

Re: Barbara J. Usher vs. Coburn and

Radio Cab Company

Dear Mr. Layman:

Thank you for your letter of September 6. In your

letter you indicate a hesitancy to release the records requested.
If the recrods are relevant to the issues in this trial, they
would certainly be obtainable under my interpretation of ORS 441.
510. The statute was discussed at length in Nielson v. Brison,
257 Or 179.

Without knowing what is in the records, it is impossible
for us to determine whether or not they are relevant and germane
to the issues presented in the case presently brought by Barbara J.
Usher. Enclosed is a copy of the second amended complaint. As you

can see from it, she is contending she has a number of injuries
and has aggravated pre-existing conditions.

We have directed a subpoena to the Medical Records
Librarian of Newberg Community Hospital requesting they appear
during the course of the trial before the judge to whom the case

is assigned so that he can rule on the relenoncy of the records.

Veg/6ufy yours,
rl Ll
(UAU
Thomas rbng

THT:spj
Enclosure
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Newberg Community Hospital
(LF@

Newberg, Oregon

Dear Mr. Layman:

I have enclosed a copy of the procedure for mailing records to court
in response to a subpoena ducus tecum. If you judge that I must respond
to the subpoena would it be possible for you to ask Mr. Tongue if it
would be agreeable for me to mail the records to save spending the
whole day going to Portland.

Thank you for your time and attention.

Mary Bardell,ART
Medical Record Department

MB/mb

3 V



PROCEDURES FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF OREGON HOUSE BILL 2654

Oregon House Bill 2654 pertaining to the mailing of medical records in response to a
subpoena duces tecum became law effective October 5, 1973.

Briefly, the law provides that a true copy of any medical record can be mailed or
otherwise del ivered in response to a routine subpoena duces tecum (issued in accor-
dance with Oregon Law) unless:

1. the hospital is a party in the action.
2. the subpoena specifies that the personal attendance of the custodian

is necessary (required content of this note is explained later).

Under the provisions of the new law, the custodian must comply within five days of
receipt of the subpoena duces tecum. In order to assure the success and acceptance
of this new procedure, medical record practitioners are urged to comply as soon as
possible and not to hold attorneys to a five day minimum. If a subpoena is received
on a short notice, delivery can be arranged by faster means than mail, such as a
delivery service, cab, etc. This should be arranged with the attorney subpoenaing
the records.

The law also outlines procedures for mailing (or other mode of delivery) copies of
medical records:

1. The copy of the records and the custodian's affidavit shall be
enclosed in an inner envelope or wrapper, which must be sealed.

2. The sealed inner envelope or wrapper must have the following
information written clearly on the outside:

(a) title and number of the action
(b) name of the witness
(c) date of the subpoena

3. The sealed inner envelope or wrapper shall be enclosed in an outer
envelope or wrapper which must be sealed.

4. The outer envelope must be addressed in one of the following
manners as appropriate:

(a) Court appearance: to the Clerk of the Court, or to the
judge thereof if there is no clerk.

(b) Deposition or other hearing: to the officer (attorney,
etc.) before whom the deposition is to be taken, either at
the place designated in the subpoena for the deposition, or
at the officer's place of business.

(c) Other: to the officer or body conducting the hearing at
the official place of business.

The affidavit accompanying the copy of the medical record must include the following:

1. that the affiant is a duly authorized custodian of the records and has
authority to certify records.

2. that the copy is a true copy of all the records described in the
subpoena.

3. that the records were prepared by hospital personnel, staff physicians,
• or persons acting under the control of either, in the ordinary course

of hospital business, at or near the time of the act, condition or
event described or referred to therein.

The "Guide for the Release of Information from Hospital Medical Records" contains a
sample affidavit form which includes these provisions (fig. 13, p. 335).

-7-
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Please note that notarization is NOT required.
If the hospital has none of the records described in the subpoena, or only a part of
the records, the affiant must so state in the affidavit. Those portions in the cus-
tody of the custodian must be provided.

The personal attendance of the custodian and the production of the original medical
records will be required only if the following statement appears on the subpoena
duces tecum:'9-he personal attendance of a custodian of hospital records and thet,r,,clu, tt,in of origh,al record, is required by this subpena. The procedure

atilhor lied pur tuant l,i :Ic lion 7 of (m'.
A shall not lin deemed sufficient

cor®liance with this subpene."

*Until the law is codified and an ORS number assigned, this reference
ihould le.,d, "(-traptor 761 of thu, 19/5 Ore,ion Se, sion lawi."

The usual statement on the subpoena requiring appearance is not sufficient.
Recordf not entered into evidence or needed for the record will be returned to the

4".Pital whi,h Ii,bmirt.d thern.

Int<,inwition conceintray thia ri.w low hal no) 1.In widely dit:®rminated to •ttorney,
and other authorities who subpoena medical records. It is suggested that a statement

uu.1.,4,1.,9 11,1. pri,editure be en· losed with the copy of the medical record and a sim-< ™t. 9 1 4 9. 1,0.1 c.di,4,|c j

Payment for copies, postage, etc. is covered in the law by the usual witness and
mileage fee. No other charge can be made unless prior arrangements have been madewith, 4- fubrn,naint authority. If it appears that the cost for copying a chart
-11 1 ......1 4,- „...et witi...4 foo. th- ft,h:in•naing euthority should be contacted to
•h. 1..i.,1.,0 i

ta) It he .11] 09' ep b, 11- 1,14-1 41.er,je.
(b) if he needs the entire medical record.

Medical record practitioners are urged to keep a record of actual expenses and
income relative to subpoenas. The Legal Guide Committee will be collecting the datawithin the next year or two. If justified, an amendment to the law can be proposed
to alter the basis for reimbursement.

Fees for criminal subpoenas have not been payable in the past until after the appear-
ance of the witness. It is suggested that upon receipt of a subpoena duces tecum,
the District Attorney be contacted and a payment voucher be requested.
The del ivery and mailing of x-ray films was not included in the new law. While the
filing of x-ray films is not • responsibility of the medical record practitioner,the x-ray reports are a part of the medical record. Therefore, the requirements for
x-ray films is often included in a subpoena for medical records.
If the subpoena is for a court appearance, the x-ray films should be mailed alongwith the medical record. This of course will necessitate a retrieval process for#.

the x-rays later on.

-B-



If the subpoena is for a deposition, the x-rays should not be mailed since original
records, etc., should not be left at a deposition. Alternatives are to: (1) sug-
gest that the deposition of the witness(es) who will be interpreting the x-ray films
be taken at the hospital to eliminate the necessity for removing the films from the
hospital ; (2) suggest that the chief x-ray technician be subpoenaed. This will
probably not meet with wide acceptance since it involves another witness fee and
mileage; (3) consult your hospital attorney for advice if neither of the above
two alternatives are acceptable.

The mailing or delivery of copies of medical records in response to a subpoena duces
tecum should be of benefit to all medical record practitioners in the state. However,
the procedure is new to attorneys and medical record practitioners alike. The success
or failure of this procedure will depend on the extent to which medical record prac-
titioners attempt to be cooperative in the process and assist the attorney in meeting
his requirements to his clients.

The Legal Guide Connittee will be interested in knowing of your problems in order to
accumulate data for the further clarification of the procedures involved. Contact
the Chairman, Beverly R. Hooten, at Portland Community College, or the Oregon Associ-
ation of Hospitals. Additions, amendments or clarification of this procedure will be
published in the Oregon Medical Record as they become available. In addition, the
"Guide for Release of Information from Hospital Medical Records" will be revised the
early part of next year. The availability of replacement pages will be announced at
a later date.

SAMPLE COVER LETTER

Re VS

Subpoena of Medical Records on

(name of patient/client)

A subpoena duces tecum has been received by this office for the above mentioned
medical records. According to the subpoena, the appearance date is at

(time).

Pursuant to chapter 263 of the 1973 Oregon Session Laws (HB 2654), copies of these
medical records have been mailed to: (clerk of court,

deposition official, hearing official, etc.).

Sincerely,

1

-9-
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AFFIDAVIT 01· CUSTODIAN

OF MEDICAL RECORDS TO

Ar COMPANY COPIES OF RECORDS

(Custodian of Medical Records)

says as follows:

(a) That afriant 16 the duly authorizi·d Custodian of the
Medical Records of 1!('spital

and has authority to certify said records, and

(b) That the copy of the M.dical Records attached to this
Affidavit is a true copy 01 .ill the records described
in the subpoena duces tecum and

(c) That thi ricord ; were pri,par,·d
ihi' ho€Vital, •taf[ physici.ins,
under the control of either, in
ot hospitil business at or rear

condition or e.·ent.

by the personnel of

or persons acting
the ordinary course
the time of the act,

I floclare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true
and corn et.

(Signature of Affiant)

If the hospital has none of the records described or only a part
of the records, the custodian must so State in the Aftidavit and
deliver the Affidavit and such records as are available in the

manner mentioned above.

Figure ) 3

i
i
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August 12, 1974 /4+

Ernst & Ernst

3300 First National Bank Tower

Portland, Oregon 97201

Gentlemen:

At the request of Newberg Community Hospital, in
connection with your audit for the period ended June 30, 1974,
I wish to report that I am not aware of any existing or pending
litigation in which the hospital is or may become a defendant,
any other claims aainst or contingent liability of the hospital,
or any other significant existing or pending litigation in which
the hospital is or is about to become plaintiff.

In the event that there should be any change coming to my
attention prior to September 10, I will so advise you.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE H. LAYMAN

City Attorney

GHI,: skw

ec: C. M. Robins, Administrator
Newberg Commuity Hospital

4.

4·F *>4 j

4
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Newberg Community Hospital
ey'3)

Newberg, Oregon j l-0 1,1 :: ....
August 9, 1974 -J. 3/,n . . V rel

2947 10
--- . j 11

George H. Layman

Attorney-at-Law

115 N. Washington
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Gentlemen:

Our independent auditors, Ernst F Ernst, are examining our financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 1974. In connection therewith,

please furnish them a description and evaluation of the following

matters involving the hospital of which you have knowledge:

1. Any existing or impending litigation in which the hospital
is or may become a defendant.

2. Any other claim against or contingent liability of the hospital.

3. Any significant existing or impending litigation in which the

hospital is or is about to become a plaintiff.

Please furnish the information as of June 30, 1974, together with any

changes to the date of your letter. We expect to have our audit com-
pleted about September 15, 1974 so we would appreciate receiving your

reply approximately one week before that date. If there is a signifi-
cant change in the information furnished between the date of your letter

and the estimated completion date of the audit, please inform Ernst &
Ernst and me promptly.

Your reply will not be quoted or referred to in our financial statements
without prior consultation with you.

Please send your reply directly to Ernst & Ernst, 3300 First National
Bank Tower, Port land, Oregon 97201, with a copy to me.

Very truly yours,

hi

2 /1774 A-LO
C. M. Robins

Administrator

CMR/db 10*.



October 1, 1973

Ernst & Ernst

3300 First National Bank Tower

Portland, Oregon 97201

Gentlemen:

I received your letter of·September 27 concerning your
examination of affairs of Newberg Community Hospital as of
June 30, 1973, and inquiring about litigation or claims since
that date.

I do not know of any litigation or claims ilivolving
Newberg Community Hospital since June 30, 1973..

Yours very truly,

GEORGE H. LAYMAN

City Attorney

GHL:mh

C.

4,



ERNST a ERNST

3300 FIRST NATIONAL BANK TOWER

PORTLAND, OREGON 97201

September 27, 1973

Mr. George H. Layman

City of Newberg - Office of City Attorney
115 North Washington Street

Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Layman:

In connection with our examination of the financial

statements of Newberg Community Hospital as of June 30, 1973,
we would like to obtain information from you concerning any
litigation, claims, etc. in which Newberg Community Hospital
has become involved since June 30, 1973. We would appreciate
full particulars, including amounts, and if possible, your
opinion as to probable outcome of these matters.

Please reply directly to Ernst & Ernst, 3300 First
National Bank Tower, Portland, Oregon 97201. A return envelope
is enclosed for your convenience.

Your prompt attention to this request is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Patrick N. Ventura

PNV:ak

.



December 10, 1973
. r

Mr. Layman:

Dr. Silvers feels, that there are
many things in the patient's record
for example the patient's history
of other hospitalizations, family
history, etc., that are not connected
or in reference to the current

injury or hospitalization and there-
fore should hot be released and

actually are not covered under
ORS 441.510 as quoted in the
enclosed letter.

Thank you for your time and
attention.

dh 14 da 6/32-1
Maty Bardell, A.R.T.
Medical Record Administrator

P.S. We do have a copy of the filed

complaint.

This copy of the patient's
record is the one I made to mail
so I will need it back.



ADY & BLAIR
CLEMENS E. ADY

SAMUEL R. BLAIR

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

J5O HIGH STREET S E

SALEM. OREGON 97301

TELEPHONE,

AREA CODE 503 399-1678

November 20, 1973

Newberg Hospital
Newberg, Oregon

Re: Erling Grimstad vs. Clayton Robertson

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 441.510, 1 request
that you provide copies of the hospital records relating to
a hospitalization of Erling Grimstad in your facility on
November 17, 1972 following a car accident. ORS 441.510

iE as follows:

"Access to hospital records. Any party
legally liable or against whom a claim
is asserted for compensation or damages
for injuries may examine and make copies
of all records of any hospital in reference
to and connected with the hospitalization
of the injured person. "

I am enclosing herewith a true copy of the complaint
in the lawsuit brought by Erling Grimstad against our client,
Clayton Robertson.

A recent decision of the Oregon Supreme Court in the
case of Nielson v. Bryson, reported in Volume 91.of the Oregon

351 67 Advance Sheets at page 973 confirms that the filing of a law-
suit acts as an authorization by the plaintiff fbr the

L defendant to examine and copy hospital records relating to
the lawsuit.

Your prompt attention to this request would be
greatly appreciated, and if you will enclose your bill for
providing copies, we will promptly remit.

Sincerely yours,

ADY & BLAIR

Samuel R. Blair

SRB:sh

Enc: 1

O-0 11.-2-4-13
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September 4, 1974

Mr. Frank J. Debenedatti, Jr.

Route 2, Box 325
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Debenedetti:

I have not heard from you aince writing to yau on June

10, 1974, suggesting that we re-open the problem which has been
pending with the City for several years, relating to the area
between the east line of your orchard and the City water pumping
station.

As I mentioned in that letter, it is my recollection that

your attorney suggested that I deal directly with you; and if I
recall correctly, you and I did have a telephone conversation

several years ago, which indicated that there really was no

problem which could not be solved. However, it does not get

easier with the passing of time, and I would much appreciate

having you contact me, so that we may arrange a personal conference,

either in my office or at the property, for discussion of possible
alternative solutions.

Hoping to hear from you soon, I am,

Yours very truly,

GEORGE H. LAYMAN

City Attorney

GHL:skw

CC: Mr. Weller Probasco

i



Sept.mher 6, 1974

Mr. Thomas H. Tongue
Morrison, Bailey, Dunn, Cohen & Miller
Attorneys at Law
17h Floor Standard Plaza
Portland, Oregon 97204

Re: Barbara J. Usher

Dear Mr. Tongue:

:Jewberg Community Hospital, which is an agency of the
City of Newberg, has referred to me your letter of August 30,
requesting hospital records for the above named patient.

With your letter you enclosed copy of complaint in a
damage action by Barbara J. Usher against David Coburn and
Radio Cab Co, on the basis of which, as attorneys for

defendants, you request information from hospital records.
ORS 441.510 (now numbered 441.810) does authorize access to
and copies of records of any hospital connected with the
"hospitalization of the injured personi'. While the statute

is not completely specific, one might assume that the "hospital-
ization" referred to is that relating to the injuries upon
which the damage action is based. We note that the damages

are alleged to have occurred on April 8, 1972, whereas the
only hospitalization of this patient at Newberg Community
Hospital was November 1, 1958, which is many years previous
thereto, and which hospitalization would have no direct relation-
ship to the particular injury.

Upon the basis of the information now available to me,
I cannot recommend that the hospital make available to you
records relating to the 1958 hospitalization. However, if

you have any authority to indicate that the statute is meant
to include any hospitalization, during the entire life of the



Mr. Thomas H. Tongue - 2 September 6, 1974

patient, I will be glad to give your request further consider-
ation.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE H. LAYMAN

City Attorney

GHL:skw

CC: Newberg Community Hospital
(Medical Records)



Newberg Community Hospital
€,FE)

Newberg, Oregon , r
September 3, 1974

EEp

Dear Mr. Layman:

5

Mr. Tongue is requesting that this information be released to the patient's
advesary in accordance with ORS 441-510. The patient was hospitalized in this

hospital November 1, 1958 and the accident occurred (for which the claim was filed)
on or about April 8, 1972.

I called Mr. Tongue and he stated that I was required by law(ORS 441-510)to
iflease all hospital information, and I disagreed.

Re our telephone conversation you stated that you would correspond with
Mr. Tongue and further clarify this matter.

Thank you for your time and attention.

Puy ·,1.. A-£4_
Mary Bardell,ART

Medical Record Department



C. PAT]EXT RECORDS
chapter 146
Medical In-

 fetal death
:ation within

the medical
this section,
In acting ai
)eputy Chief

t ORS,11 1.5 1(] was interpreted recently bv the Supreme Court of Oregon
ntht·car ni X,ch·on r Hinnu. 91 Ad. Sh. 971.
Thi· couit held th,it the i i.ference ti, - hir,pital records" meant the
imint'% ircords. (We think the legislature intended to restrict
uninaton to the hospiwl r,//ice record,1. The question of concern is

Ihilionstinites ''assertion of a claim." There maybe several ways that
··r,lut of the ashertion of a claim may be demonsu·ated. The best is by
i ihibiting to the hospital a verified copy of a complaint in an action seeking
Lmages by the patient trom a third party allegedly responsible for the
.njutit, requiring hospitatization and medical treatment. (See section on
"Fumination o[ Patient Records- in this manual.)

441.510 Access to hospital records. Any party legally
liable or against whom a claim is asserted for compensation
I damages for injuries may examine and make copies of
:11 records of any hospital in reference to and connected
•ith the hospitalization of the in jured person.
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rELEN'k·IONEI5O31224·6•140

August 30, 1974

Newberg Community Hospital
501 Villa Road

Newberg, Oregon 97132

Attention: Medical Records Librarian

Re: Barbara J. Usher

Gentlemen:

This office is representing the defendants in an action
brought by Barbara J. Usher. Enclosed is a copy of the
complaint.

Please review your hospital records as we are informed that
Barbara J. Usher was hospitalized in your facility during
some time in the past. We would appreciate your making a
copy of all the records pertaining to your creatment of
Barbara J. Usher in your facility and forwarding them to this
office, together with your statement for services in this
regard.

Ve tip? yours,

Thomas H. T&Aue

THT/bh
Enclosure



1 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

2 FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

3

4

5 BARBARA J. USHER, 394061
NO.

6 Plaintiff,

-VS- COMPLAINT

8 DAVID COBURN, and RADIO CAB
CO., an Oregon corporation,

9 Defendants,

10 0\
11 NOW COMES the Plaintiff for cause of action against Defendants

12 and complains and alleges as follows:

13 I

14 That on or about April 8, 1972, at or about 2:30 p.m. in the

15 afternoon, the Plaintiff was driving her 1962 Plymouth Valiant

16 automobile in a generally Northerly direction on S.E. Ladd Avenue

17 and had brought her yehicle to a stop at a red light at the three

18 way intersection of S. E. Ladd Street and S.E. Twelfth and S. E.

19 Hawthorne Boulevard, all in the City of Portland, County of Mult-

20 nomah, State of Oregon, and at said time and place the Defendant

21 operating his automobile, and employed by Radio

22 Cab Co., collided with the rear end of Plaintiff's vehicle, forcing

23 her vehicle out into the intersection and throwing Plaintiff

24 violently and physically about the interior of her car.

25

The soie and

-, injuries of the

28 DAVID COBURN in

29 one or more of 1

30 1) Traveling

31 2) Failing te

32 3) Failing 1

Page 1 - COMPLAINT

II

proximate cause of the collision

Plaintiff was the negligence of

the operation of the vehicle he

he following particulars, to-wit

at an excessive rate of speed.

) keep a proper lookout.

=0 keep his vehicle under proper

and resulting

the Defendant

was driving in

control.

RADER a KIT'ION 224 25/0



1 4) Failing to stop, swerve, or otherwise avoid collision with

2 the rear end of Plaintiff's vehicle.

3 .
III

4 As a direct and proximate cause of the negligence of Defendant
1 )

5 Plaintiff herein sustained a cervicothoracic strain and sprain and
// 1

6 a sacral fracture and the Plaintiff is suffering from a residual

7 sacral deformity that is permanent in nature and that the Plaintiff

8 has been rendered severely nervous and emotionally upset and
9 experiences severe fainting spells and headachesand has suffered,

10 as a result of the negligence of the defendant, Plaintiff has

11 incurred medical bills plus prescription costs in the sum of

12 $3,174.00, and at the time of the filing of this complaint, in

13 addition, Plaintiff has been unable to accept employmentfrom the
14 date of the collision to and continuing through the date of the filing

15 of this complaint, and that Plaintiff has suffered general damages

16 in the sum of $45,000.00.

17 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants,

18 and each of them, in the sum of $3,174.00 special damages, and for

19 the further sum of $45,000.00 general damages, together with her
20 costs and expenses incurred herein.
21

RADER & KITSON

22

////23 , f f k .t. L /-By

24 Of Attorney¥ for 'Plaintiff
Thomas J. Cupran

2m

26

27

28

29

30

31

"12

l'age 2 - COMPLAINT

RAUEN & hiTS¢N

-1

jArLAND 0,?EGON 97204 224 2300
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COLLESTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

Thin Agreement is entered into this Ar day of _p g.., , 1974,
in€ bet.veen tne Newberg Community Hosnital, hereinafter referred
as '.he "Hbsvitcl", and the OREGON LICENSED PRACTICAL HURS''S

"N:., hereinafter referred to as the "Association".

PURPOSE

-'he main nurnose of this agreement is to facilitate the achieve-

t of tne mutual goal of .·,rovidinG ininroveo natient care by establi.:
f·,Ir sm:10..·ment conditions ance€rderly system of employer-emnloy€.,

9.Lon .111 facilitate joint discus ions :ind cooperative
iricns of -u:u·51 problems by Hos-ital Administration and Reore-

ves of their Nurses.

AR
rn

ICI,U I - RECOGNTrT ION

The :- os- it 7 L recognizer tne Asgociption as the representative
al-- Licensed :-ractical Nur-es emnloyed in the -:oscitul for the

rose of collective bargaining with respect to rutes of Day, hours

lor:, frinte benefits, and other conditions of em©loyment.

ARTTCT,1 IT - NO DISCDTMINATInT!

Race, color, creea, age, marital status, or association member-
ir shall not be considered Yn hiring, nlacement, promotion, salary
terminotion, Or Other terms of employment.

There shall be no discrimination, interference, or restraint
ainst any licensed :ractical Nurse because of her activity in an
ilcial caracity on behalf of the Asrociation, or for any other
ase, Trovided suct activity or cause does not interfere with the
lectiveness ens efficiency of the Fosnital in serving and carrying
t its resronsibilitv to the public and tne patient.

t.-79 TPT - TIT _I,iT.'DT rvv....1.-7 Oql A GIT, 8· 04, i L L 1

-fossital Fhall have ine right to 11] re, susvend
smoze, transfer and d:Lucl-line LDN's for D p o r. er cause
is air.ement gr-511 rreclude the establishment of rule

Jith t. is agreement.L-- L.- -1- _-- - --.__.1CE

, discharge
. Nothing

s by Nospit

in

a1

inety <

An L . ':... 1  -- 0 A -. 1 tn, Nosnital shall become a premanent
G

aft.Ir 53'le rns Deen continuouslyemployed tor a Derlod of
36) consecutive calendar dave.

1 ..ny

01· :

L' , tor..nated during zoe neriod of pribation

1 L be ivr,1 l 112 n Cific rearions therefor in
£ Lfir, Lan. '. 1 1. 11 Vl' lici n :irl V I ON:11 v coun:.eled

,:i r.·,r duficienc

g. All 1-1' 3 snall ilve
orking .al.4 7 1 '.'. rliten ·tottice O

tne :ossital not les than ten (10)
f intended resignation.



D. Hos ital shall give regular LDNs ten (10) working days
notice of the termination of their emuloyment, or if lesr notice is
r-von, :nen 1-0 cifference between ten (10) worsing dave and the
na.-cer of working favs advance notice shall be naid the LEN at her

-V· 2 ray, eipht (3) hours per such working day; orevidea
".0..ever t at no such advance notice or nay in lieu thereof shall be
:Equired for T.·'Ms who art discharged for violation of nursing ethics

02 ror caus,

E. A re ·ular LPX uno
D r ·iici:ar -ed L:nout rro or
undcr Article XV Crievance

feels she has been sussended, discinlinud
r cause may invoke the Drocedure outlined
roce:lure.

.., R leaving the employment of Hospital shall be required12. r:OV--

rer.ort for a ter:,ination or exit interview by the Personnel Depart-
7. t 9

1. Mutual Responsibility: The Association, Licensed Practical
Nurge or any Pecresentative of' the Association, or the Licensed

not encourage, Darticinale in, or cause n work-racoLeal Nurse ---1-

stor.-afe acainst or directly involving the Hospital, nor snall the
-:grital invoke a locm-out of tne Licensed Practical Nurse.

"CLE TV - EVALUATITE AND 1-.EVELOPMEMP

u Horrital shall provide counseling ana evaluations of
the rerformanc: of each Ticonsed Practicel Nurse covered by this
42:te:ner.t at Ene 23.t.Elution of the trobalionary Dori.od, at the end

Is emplovment and once eacn year thereafter.

B. The hosvital agrees to maintain continuing in-service educa-
tion programs related to LPX's which shall be oDen to all Licensec
Practical Nurses, when st='finf oermits, wishing to attend. In the

L.

event an LPX is required by the ho pital to attend in-service educa-
tion functions outside her normal shift, she will bc comrensated for
tne ti·ne snont at such function at hor abnlicable hourly rate.

Requests for educational leaves of absence including unpaid
educational leave for rerious un to one year for stuay will be con-
sicered by Administr· tion. If hospital sends a nurse to attend an
eiucaticnal :Inference, she will be naid for any of her regularly
scheduled work days logt as a result thereof at her regular rate of ray.

D.

Practical

"or:c..no: 2

b' Admini
,

'ther :aid educational leaves of absence to attend Licensed
Nurses meetin s, professional educational meetings, such as
conventions and State Board meetings shall be considered

trat [an to ti:·. c.·xt.i'ril thnl attead.nnee does not jeopardize
30:·Vict·S.

E. Educational leives of absence shall not be consider d during
r n /•/b1 1 U L'.1 tiennry noriod.

UP j,; 9
il c-t ' e c 1, At . a. '1112 4 1 7.40 4.- ...42 17644.644 4.4.2-2 -4, dk,- Zjit: ZI.1

7 \ 9 ' 1, --.i ilc (c - 6,- 7,°  ·'l o,£.. _.4.. 1,P ji 43-juLLS ci,61· 1 (-U.,-<L-L/•„* VJL-U«11,»

hip.I 4

4 00/. 5.-//' I / 411 p f ./ ·9;
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ARTICLE V -- ASSOCIATION MEMPERSHTP AND SECURTTY

A. All Licensed Practical Nurses emnloyod at the effective date
of this Agrooment and oach Licensed Practi.cal Nurse employed following
une effective cate of thin Agreement shall be given the following notice
bv the Hornital.

"Notice to Licensed Practical Nurses"

1. This Hospital has entered into anN Agreement with the Oregon
Licensed Practical Nurses A-sociation, Inc., recognizing said Associa-
tion as tie cillective bar·ainins reuresentative in respect to wages,
hoars and wor.zin: conditions for Licensed Practical Nurses employid in

13 XES:ital

2. It is suggested th·it all Licen
'nvestigate tme meritU.... ., . '06. - I<51 .

Practical Nurses Association.

ned Practical Nurses emnloyed
of membershin in the Licensed

B. The Administration. Effective ..Lcutty /./ . 1974, all
c.muloyeus who are then Oregon Licensed Practical Nurse A.·sociation
remb:rs cr thereafter become members of the Oregon Licensed Practical *
Kiracs Association shall maintain merbershin therein as a condition of

Oregon Licensed Practical Nurses Association shall notify the
rmoloyer in writing of members delinauent in nayment of dues, and the
I.oscital will contact each delinquent employee, who shal- clear such
i--linquency i,iu-..--+ in 30 days from rn ·eint of such emnloyer's name by the
€:SCiLS_, and if not co clear-d, such emnloyee shall be dismissed from
3-71=yment. Or·egon Licensed fractical mirses Association agr··es that
Lt snell be reascnable in cases involving financial hardship.

C. Due, Check-Off. The Hosnital agrees to deduct the Ascociation
Lmsershic. cics ince each month from Lho pay of those €-moloye,s who
individually r.quest, in writing, that nuch deductions be made. The
3·:.ounts zo be Geoucted shall. be certified to the Hoanital by the Treas-
urer of Ine As.:ociation, and tne a:'greg·ate deduction of all Licensea
-..r..L_-0- Aurses Shall Le remitted, together with an itemized statement

....            : the As:ociation, by Lhe first cay of the succeeding
montn after such -eductions arc mnie.

D. rembershi: Lint. The Hospital agrees to :rovide the Association
2 05 1.1 Liccsnon Practical Nurses emnloyed on July 1 of each

coar ana furiner small also irovide each montn a listing of all

Licensed Fractical Nur e n.rsonnel hired or terminated dsring the Dro-
..JI- VIi

E. The -fusnital shall furni.sh and ·naintain suitable bulletin boards

in c inver.Lent plazes in each w,rk ana to be used by the Association.
ne As-ocia L .<1 - - nostingo of notices and oullotins to1 1 + e

O )Birds.

AN'„ 1(7, V L :in,I; m ' F WARK

A. Tile [173 1 (: work w,. l.k :;h.l 11 be rort.y (4,1) hour·n.

B. Thr· b:dnic wor.-c day shal l be eight (8) consecutive hours and
I. f 1 I

One-:10'.I (21 hour la- ch period on the na ..eis own time.



6. All work in excess of eight (8) hours per day shall be properly
authorized and shall be compensated for at the rate of one and one-half
( 13-) times the employee's regular rate of Day.

Overtime worked shall be considered all work performed fifteen (15)
minutes after the end of a normal shift, and all time over fifteen (15)
minutes shall be considered one-half (1·) hour for Day purposes.

There shall be no discrimination against any employee who declines to
work overtime. Overtime work shall be voluntary except in cases where the
public health, safety and welfare may be jeopardized.

D. Rest periods shall be fifteen (15) minutes in each four (4) hour
period. ONE '

E. Time schedules and days off shall be posted at least ima (3)
week® in advance, 4,:,2 £6£t C.,46 4, 4,4#.n.- 4'en.ill j *i•'£60, .ed.,64,0 6.46Fz,5 =ji,UE,#e
*71-41;4,2 4 dq'Ly enti,B. 119 -1.L w-tul· ALJL,622.

4

7. the Mork week shall consist of five (5) consecutive days, or

rotation of week-ends as agreed upon between the employer and the emnloyee;

G. There shall be no rotating of shifts, except by employees own choice;

when needed to work a shift other than his or her own regular shift.

ARTICLE VII - HOLIDAYS -

A. The following days shall be recognized and observed as paid holidays:

1. New Year's Day 5. Veteran's Day

2. Memorial Day ' 6. Thanksgiving Day X
7

1. Independence Day 7. Christmas Day

4. Labor Day 8. Personal Holiday

B. Holiday Pay. Eligible employees shall receive one (1) day's pay

cr a compensatory day off for each of the holidays listed on which they

performfork. Empl oyees shall be eligible for holiday pay from the time of

employment.

C. Week-end Holidays. When a holiday shall fall on a Saturday or a

Sunday that holiday shall be observed on that day.

D. Holiday During Leave. Should an employee be on authorized leave

with pay when a holiday occurs, such holiday shall not be charged against

such leave.

E. Pay for Holidays Worked. If an emnloyee works on any holiday listed

he shall be compensated, in addition to his regular holiday pay, for all hours*
worked at the rate of one and one-half (16-) times his regular rate of pay.

F. Holiday Overtime Rate. Employees working overtime on any of the

holidays listed shall be paid at the rate of two and one-half (23) times

their regular rate for all work nerformed in excess of eight (8) hours.

G. Compensatory Time Off. An employee may choose to be compensated

for holidays worked or overtime by compensatory time off at the same rate

at which his holiday work or overtime pay would otherwise be calculated.

Such time off may be taken at his discretion, nroviding ho notifies the

employer in advance. h

' 0.221.3-,h:-a=, 9,i
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Ekiet_ 1.
H. Accumulation. An employee may accui:.ulate ur to ·e-=-en(·54 1

compencatory days ner calendar yepr, providing that holideys accur.u-
]-ated during one calendar year must be t·-·ken by July 1 of the succeeding
calendar year. Excentlons may bo made et the discret-ion of the employer.

AR12LM VIII - WAGES

Cninloyees shall be con}nen.gated in accordance Ki-th the wage schedule
-· + n this n.attac:.ec .w Arrecent and marked Anvendix A. The attached rage

Scnedule shall be considered a part of this Agreement.
1,1947-FI

27 I CLE TX - '1 Ati 11,

A. Full-Lime emnloyees shall be eligible for vacation as fellows:

1. After one (1) year - ten (10) working days (of which five
(5) days may bi taken after si.x (6) months)

After five (5) years - fifteen (15) working cays

After len (10) years - twenty (20) v,or·kind days

Vacation nay shall be counutec at the employees regular shift rote
incluoing any shift differential.

,

B. Vacation Times. Employoes shall be nermitted to choose either
O snlit or entire vacation. Whenever nractical, concistent with the
needs of the Hospital and requi.rements for vacation relie--, emnloyecs
scall nave the right to determi:le vacation t' 'nes but in any case vacatic
time shall be selected on the basis of scniority. However, each er.cloye
v.-ill be permitted to exercise his Fight of soniority only once.

C. Termination or Death. After six (6) month: of service, uron
t:.e termi.ilation of an e.:to] oyee for any rearon, or in the 07.-·nt of the
d-ath of an evnloyee, all accum'ulated vacation shall be naid either to
tne e.:.ployee or his heirs, whichever the case Lay be.

A©Tl-CT E X -Of'Ii'E·-: LT.'A

A. Leave of Absence. Leave of absence without nay for a limited
Deriod n.t L.. e:·cecd t:lirty (30) days suall be Granted for any reason-
able purpose witnout loss of accrucd bonefits.

E. Jury Duly. Emnloyons shall be grantrui leave wi
iny time :- cy ard required to report for jury duty or j

th full pay
ury service.

C. Maternity Leave. Mate-·nity leave not to exceed sly (C) months
shall bc grantee at Lne request of the employee. gaternity leave may
be extended or renewed for a neriod not to e ceed six (C) mont-ns wl th-
out loss of accrued benefics. -7 + ,<24 , .

D. Educat:onal Leave.

Cl'

1. After comulet-Loth,oile (1) year of service, an emnloyee
unon reque:L ..ay be granted a leave of absence witm,ut nay for educa-
tional nurposes at an accredited rchonl : en it in eloued to his em-
:,low.:ient. The :,priod ot' ruch 1,·nv,· of ab ·rrice sh.ill not yceed one (] )

"k.

Lfh



year but it may be renewed or extended at the
necessary. Cne (1) year's leave·-of absence v

educational nurposes may not be u·ovided mor

period. Emnloyees shall be granted leave of

purposes for reasonable length of time to att

briefing sessions, or other functions of a si

u 2 i·r:Drove or ungrade the individualls

5 ioes not interfere with the overaticn of i

2. The Hospital will reimburse an emrlc

ti six (6) hourn nor weok, uron successful c.

to.zen -n his on·n time and which is related t:

in :rofessional in:rove·sent. Emnloyeos will

for reimbursement trior to enrolling in the <

ARTICIE XI - SICK L'

request of the employee when
d th any recu:sted exter.si:.n for

ihan once in any three (3) year

absence wi th say for educational

end con fer·ences, se ·:inars,

milar nature that are intendld

or nrofess.Lonal ability, Provided

.he Hosrital.

)yee for the cost of tuition un

;moleti on c f any studi c Jurre

5 his prsition and will result

a-Fly for aurroval cf the reoucst

:ourse of study.

A. Cne day sick leave is granted for eacn full month of employment.

A fuli dayls say is granted for each dayls illnesr under this plan. Sick

leave Ls cumulative. All days accumulated above 36 days,accumulative clcx

days, will be raid in the form of a cash bonus at the end of the anniversary

date to those nersonnel still actively employed. Pay.cent for the 36 days y
accum·ulative sick leave unon termination of emoloyment will .tot be made to

employecs with less than 13 years -fully accreditod emoloy.rent. After 10

years, a full cash settlement will be mode upon tor-rinati.n of employment if
for other than cause. In order to be eligible for sick leave, the e.nolcyce

must re.:ort to the immediate sunervisor -rior to the beginning of tne work

snift. Proof of illness (attending physicianls statement) may be required.

Sick time required over and above the emnloyeets sick leave allowance may

be ta.:en ar a vacation tise, nrovided the indivI-dial einleye= so de·sig·nates

and the aerartient head so an Lroves. Sict 1'-ave ..L. J be uced at tne e:aloyr.-12

d:rcretion for critical illness or death in toe i: .:.ediate fa...Lly. Day f br

s:ck Leave will belin in tne first schedul:d workinv day of illness.

B. Death. In aduiti. n to regular si.ck leave, an ernloyee shall be

granted not more than three (3) days leave of absence with full nay in the

event of death in the immediate fazily of the e:.coloyec ir, 0.0-re hoacehold

Mci,ju:.1':t·nt:i er 1,1 arian,· e for :11.1 at:i·rni ['ll!],·r.:1 :'i·.·VIC:t·f .

An emnloycc':i .L:i:tit:clizile in itily uhal L be 2crincd a- - pull:Ju, ·ar. HLY,

citi ldron, brothors, sistern, Frandriarentz, father-in-low, mother-in-low,

r;ster-in-law, br:ther-Ln-law, daughter-in-law, con-in-lan, stencn:ldr.n,

grandchilaren, gaardians and any nercon 2'v:n_ in the immediate hour.·hold.

Under excentional circumstances, modifications L thts section may bo Mranted

by the Hosnital unon request.

t.9TT:r,1.·; XII - NEAT,01.-: Ar,D i:EELFAIG:



ver twenty (20) lin.ii•ci ·/£7M
ill LA- - 6 4

, V

B. Life-Insurante. T

overea by this agreenont w

;ue·jnd doll. arri ( 5,000.00

th ton (1:) year:· ur more

..,J.J.52) elvera.,0. Emvl

C. Retire ent. The H

week over period of one (1) year.

no Hospital agrees to provide each emuloyee

ith term life insurance in the amount of five

) for each emoloyon. Unon retirement employees

g f service will bo nrovi ded two thousand dol lars

cyeor: shall designate their beneficiaries.

osvital shall continue their present retirement

D. Chest X-Ray. At the beginning of employment and annually there-

Or tr.e n -:Ential ·mall 2.rcv LJo chest x-ray.- or Tine Tests at no cont to

nury

E. 31

am i cat _  n

cod Fxamin:

-- rl - I K

U L hu L

t ion. Employees shall be nermitted a routine blood

to Che emnloyr·e when indi.crt,2 because of e:·:nosur{·a.· : n j
J

- c -,-run -cable Lines -c

r. 10:-.r-,or.cy -fr·.3-t .:,-nt. Treatment received in the Emergency Derart .ce:it

.e : injurius r il ness on the iob will be given at no cost to the emrloyce.

3. Flu .Shot.c· to be ·r.ada available to the em·oloy.es each fall .

ART:CIR XIII - O · 7 T - r Tmv

Continuous employment--the nerformance of all scheduled hours of

:rk, inclu.ling time off b:cause of vacation, naid sick leave, and authorized

p.vey of absence which har not bcin interrunted by the occurrence of the

n

1. Torrin:lion

2. Layoff for Lack of work which han conti-nued for six (6)

con=ccutive :contnE

2. Continu. abs.uncc following the expiration of a written leave
-

CI liCenCe or c::wrgency ext<nnion thereof granted by Hosvital.

a. Abcence from ··,·Drk for three (3) consecutive working days with-

out n 1 cr. 1 1 the Hor:r.ji tal

5. Failure to :ungr: for work nrumntly after an accident or sick-

ness- when relens.1 to return to work by a physiclan.

E. All other thincs being eaual, qualified senior LPNs will be given

.-e fir.-: 2 "norrunity .for both a'-vancenent and shift nreferonce wittiin their

"ear D f experience and qualifications. LINO.. will not be rcularly scheduled

1 wor: different shifts

An I.-14 WD. 1,·.·; r. 1 , c:!i.·tit· : ·it i t.t i,t- in, vit t„ :tli,)til,·r· ritil·::ing :·, r·VICC

V i n,

n. it i n 'i ,:i, 1.:il 11-: 1 1 ·: '· Ii··r ,1,:·ir·rknar.·n iti wr·t'ii: 1., 1.h.1 iii-

7 1 r· : LC·I:·:l d by lip M r, c.,n· off 4.f,1 1,-tit. 7,e·v ic, ·; wh,1 :,ha!! retain
rquerts for rubi· :ucrt cons' ioration when ruch on ononing occurs. H.,grital

1 .,-+ r-4 ice t

D. A Licensee

,·1'1 TEN:· i-·b v

1 Prict ' cal "urn

t C

,

·mcier te be ll.!Lea v'.Cancion Occur.

0 04 5 42 D ¥ -1
after being e : 1,1 oyed ful 1-timi ; :fay work

rt-' ime f ir (mf. (1 ) 7' .r· 1.i „r, r·, 1.,irn to ful 1 -2.1 ,!1(.' c·rtriloyrr,·rit wthout losing

ct [D c F

•9 1 J .4

2

rt m

M. 0,

0

0
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'A. In the interest of good communicati m and to cultivate. pudachieve nutual underrtanding and coorcerati n, a Confereric Committee shall
be established at the Hoavi*al composed of renres.ntatibus cf the
Hospital Administrpti:n, elected officers of the unit and non-emnloy€e
reurprentalives of the As=ociation.

B. Conference Committee mettinr.0 will be held at the written rF·-
que:t of either party at a time mutually agreed unon to exchan c ideas
and information and to extdore and wiscuss situations and subjects of
mutual interest and concern. Arrangements for Conference Committee
mor.tings stall be orosented Ln writimer at tie time the conference is rc-
CUOR.C¢.

v. The Committee shall exclude from dincus ; on any matters w.,ic:i
3re -roner subjecte t) be process d t:trough the Crierance Proccoare.
Nothing arising out of Conference Committee meetings shall bc referred
to tne Grievance Procedure.

ARTICIE XV - GRTEVACCE " <'CCED' -3,

Definitlon: Grievance .:hall icon a comntaint by a Licenred Fractical
Nurme, or group of Licensed Dractical Nurses of an em loy,-r hospital
Dasee uron or caused by an al.le: ed violation or misreuresentation of any
provision of this Agreement.

Any grievance or discute which may arise between the parties,
including the avnlication, :neaning or interiritation of tnis Agree.·ient
snail be settled in tne following manner:

Sten I. An Association Renresentatlve, with or without the c:..nloyce,
may take u: the grievance or disoute with the emnloye ' s in:ne Late
aivi.tional subervisor witnin ton (10) oays of it.s occurrence. If at

Lhat ti·e the representative is unaware of the Grievance, it may be ta::en
un nithin ten (10) days of mis knowledge of its occurrence. The
divisional sunervisor shall then attomnt to adjust the matter an resrond
to tne reprosentauive wit..in three(3) workind day J.

Sten II. if the grievance has not beer. settled, it may be nre-
sented in writing by the Association representative, or tne Ansociation
rievance committee, to Lhe Denkrtment head within seven (7) uays after

2:le alvisional supervisor's resions€ is duo. ft·il Atit 11.ill ffill The
Department Head shallrespond to the Ascociation renrosentati ve or tile
grievance committee in writing within five (5)/Hals.

Step III. If the grievance stlll remains unadjurted, it may be
:-,rosent,.6 by the Association ronresentative, or the Ascociation grievan.co
committee to the Hos.,ital witain (7) days after the response of the
Dersrtment Head is due. The Hosvital shall respond in writins to the
representative or grievance committee within five (5) working days.

Ster IV. If the grievance is still unresolved, either party may
within ten (10) days after the reply of this Hosnityl is due, by written
notice to the other, request that the matter be refer-_·ed to an adjustment
board consisting of' two (2) reprer:entatives of each party. A declp Lon by
a majority of the adjustment board shall be made within seven (7) dayn
and shall be final. ..ind binding.

In case of fai-Jure of the adjurtment board to Track a .najority
decision, the nartion shall agroc unon afl ith (5th) r·,·npr.·c,·intative
ir umnire who snall be c comnetent and disite-rested 02rson who sh,1'
nave the deciding note on the matter at ignue. The decision ur award of'

the umpire shall be final and binding unon al ! concernedA Each party shall
pay one-half (6) of the cost of tile umpire. The final decision or award
shall be rendered in writing. 0

8
1.-



There shall be no interruntion 01 work oy the emoloyer or tne em-
ployees pending, during or after such final adjustment.

A. Unit Officers: Employees selected by the Association to act
As.sociation representatikes shall be known as "Unit Officerst'.

B. Hospital-Association Meetings. The Hospital Administrator or his
designee(s), shall meet at mutually convenient times with the Association
Gri evance Committee. All grievance committee meetings with the Hospital
shall be held during working hours, on Hospital premises and without loss
of pay. The Association Grievance Committee shall consist of accredited

representatives of the Association.
The purpose of the Grievance Committee meetings will be to adjust

pending grievances and to discuss procedures for avoiding future
grievances. In addition, the committee may discuss with the Hospital
other issures which would improve relationships between the parties.
Prior notice of topics for discussion at such meetings uhall be furnished
by each party to the other.

C. Processing Grievances. Grievance Committee members may investigate
and process grievanceo during working hours, within reasonable limits,
without loss of Day.

ARTICLE XVI - SAVINGS CLAUSE

Should any Article, Section, or portimn thereof of this Agreement be
held unlawful and unenforceable hy any court of comnetent jurisdiction,
such decisio# of the court shall apnly only to the specific Article,
Section or portion thereof directly specified in the decisions, upon the
issurance of such a decision, the parties agree immediately to negotiate
a substitute, if possible, for the invalidated Article, Section or portion
thereof.

This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their
successors and assigns for the Hospital dilti VE# 11#8+Rift*1 and the Association.
In the event of sale or transfer of the Hospital, or any part thereof, the
ourchaser or the transferee shall be bound by this Agreement.

Retention of Present Benefits. No Licensed Practical Nurse shall
receive a reduction in Eay or working conditions and fringe benefits less
favorable by reason of the negotiation and adoption of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVII - DURATION AND TERI:INATION

This Agreement shall be effective as of the first day of July,1974,
and shall remain in full force and effect until the Ar-stchiv cf .Taly /475- ·
It snall be automatically renewed from year to year thereafter unless
either party shall notify the other, in writing, not later than sixty (60)
days nrior to the expirationdate that it wishes to modify or terminate
this Agreement. Notification shall include the substance of the modifica-

and the language with which such desired modifications are to be expressed.
In the event that such notice is given, this Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect during: the period of negotiations.

FOR THE CLPNA, INC. FOR THE HCAPITAL
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.ta

1. Basic minimum ralary for general duty nurses shall be
r·, mp.rth4.5 01.66 9%-c *ear.

2. Credit shall be given to new employer
as set forth in the wage schedule for

in tne tenure bric

Provi:JUS exne ·ionce
5. Incremunto

a. All increments shall becoze effective the Lei;innin.

rets.

Ir

the pay ocriod following tho anniversary date of continuous
employ.cent.

b. Regular increments to the entering salary shall be addc·d
upon comuletion of nnecified periods of continuous
employment as follows:

4. Rreminum pay

a. For evening duty (3-11) and night duty ( 11-7) the rresium
nay shall be 200 above the base salary for general duty
nurses.

o. Nurses who have snecial training and rerform snecial
services in the following denartments EEG, Special Procedure
Emergency Room, Intensive Care Unit, Snecial Service·s,
Surgery, Team Leaders, and Flonts, shall be paid t
five (25) cents ser hour over the base salary excl
of stand-by and call tine nay. The nremium pay shi
over and above the salary for general r' acy nurses in their
tenure breeket.

C. Stand-by and Call: Nurses on stand-by or call shall be

paid five dollars (85.00) for every eight (8) hour nori
in addition to their recul:-r rate :f nay.

d. Part time: Nurses regularly emnloyed three or less day

per week shall receive the prevailing -riva.e duty rale
plus shift differential and special services differenti,
in lieu of fring benefits.

LPNIS Dj.SC·OUNT ON HCS'NTAI, nTT,; :

Nenzy-

c.sive

Aftor the firsi. six (0) months of eprl:,loyment, 25% and after one
(1) year'n emnloyment, 50% discount on LFN!,2 hosnital bill that
exceeds insurance coverafro.

Od

a1

--

Uj
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WILLNER. BENNETT & LEONARD £
ATTORNEYS AT LAW IPO 61900 CORBETT BUILDING

PORTLAND. OREGON 97204 43y
DON S. WILLNER

ROBERT A BENNETT

GEORGE D LEONARD

LILLIAN MEYERS

R. WILLIAM RIGGS

DENNIS W. SKARSTAD

April 10, 1973

lili

TELEPHONE

228·6611

Mr. George H. Layman

Newberg City Attorney
115 N. Washington Street
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Re: Newberg Community Hospital

Dear George:

Your letter of April 5th addressed to Don Willner has been
referred to me for reply. Don is out of the country on

depositions and we don't expect him back for a week or so
and I know you would like to have some answers or comments
to your letter before then.

The maintenance of membership and dues check-off provisions
contained in Article III are fairly common in collective
bargaining agreements and are almost standard in agreements
between the OLPNA and Oregon Hospitals with whom they have a
collective bargaining agreement. Experience has proven the
desireability of this kind of arrangement from the standpoint
of all parties. The employees find it easier to pay their dues
through a payroll deduction and it is less cumbersome for the
OLPNA to have the dues remitted in a lump sum and on a regular
basis. It is also beneficial to the Hospital since it does away
with the frequent need to investigate possible cases of discharge
for failure to pay dues which are frequently a matter of oversite
on the part of the employee.

The grievance procedure in Article VIII is also common and quite
uniform although the language varies from contract to contract.
I am not personally aware of any collective bargaining agreement
which does not contain some form of a grievance procedure. It is

inconceivable to me that a contract could be effectively admini-
stered without some procedure for determining difference of

1
A



Mr. George H. Layman
April 10, 1973
Page -2-

opinion as to the interpretation or application of the agreement.
The suggested procedure in this contract is the type generally
followed in Oregon Hospitals having contracts with the OLPNA.

The grievance procedure results in a final and binding determina-
tion which precludes either party from judicial review. If the
parties desire judicial review, that of course, could be made a
part of the contract. I know that the City Charter for Milwaukie
has a grievance procedure for their fire department employees and
a provision for denovo court review. Most grievance procedures,
however, do not provide for court review because of the need to
have early determinations and to avoid the obvious expense of
judicial proceeding.

I do not regard the grievance procedure as removing the power of
decision from the elected governing body. It merely adjusts
disputes between contracting parties when a difference of opinion
arises over the meaning of the contract or its application to a
particular circumstance. If these decisions were left to only
one party to the contract the obvious problem is apparent.

If you have any further questions or concerns I would be most
happy to discuss them with you.

Very truly yours,

le.,fMEYERS & RIGGS

12!
Robert A. Bennett

RAB:em

cc: Gloria Glasscock

1



April 5, 1973

Mr. Don S. Willner

Attorney at Law
900 Corbett Building

Portland , oregon 97204

Dear Don:

I understand that you are logal advisor to the Oregon
Licensed Practical Nurses Association, Inc., which has now been
desianated as bargaining agent with Newberg Community Hospital.

Last week I met with representatives of the Association, who
presented the hospital with a proposed agreement, which is now being
considered by the hospital management.

I know that you are very familiar with matters of this kind
in general, and perhaps thia proposed contract in particular.
Hence, I would appreciate your comment as to the desirability of
Article III, relating to maintenance of membership and dues check-
off, and also Article VIII, providing for grievance procedure. On
the latter question, I am particularly interested in knowing whether
such an article would prevent either side from having court review,
following decision of the adjustment board. There is also the problem
which has been of concern to several areas of government, arising
when the power of decision is removed from the elected governing
body which, in this instance, is the Council of the City of Newberg.

Any background information or comments you can make on these
two articles would be helpful to me.

With best regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

George H. Layman.
GHL: t

CC: Mr. Milt Robins



Thin agrmersent m--de and ent,tred into h·,twa ·n Nawborg Ccinunity Hospital and the
1-7:79 Licensed Pract.ic·Al N,1.-rms Ans<:c # atton, Inc.

The mlin E•irpose of this ags-3.·.1.#Nt li '.c> f'ucilit ate the achio:cment cf the mutual
ge,1 € pic,ilins improvc.1 ratient e.nr·o hy osta')].ishing fair caployment ccnditicns
c-6 an crdorly zvsten 07 01: 3 7/c..'.c-iploye rela: ic,i.·c. which shall facilitate jolnt
diccussions and ce-cporativa solutions or 7.Lutual !.;'ob].cms by i I:calth Care Facility
Ad.nints-rati': An€ rnFres<ntative·i ° th,21·· r,ur·· ··...

ARTICI S I - 1,·.,finiti,·:n i

'130€nfel r.·=ctioal f'.•r.:n'Q, r,irihi r' ·313:re·] to 513 "Ll.'ti", uhall ngan ar.& IP:J who has
C.2 1:-9 llc, nocd ·37.....·r C'·:c:n i ivise·; .3,1:itul-.es Al:.8.210 :ind to 678.360, and ·.iho per-
for; for Kesoit:.1, rer'vi'.·es :n the i.prsim: or c.97.0 of the sick.

AE:ICLE I) - Recornition

;.:Spital =riclizes Association as tre ··30'letiu bii·gaining representative in
ct to ·.·..---2. cf iD.ny. hou·rs of wort: an·1 other con.litions of rployment for s

· in·.int- 1 n..0 0 :rl of al: .(14.,:.::c.' 1·1·r, t.4 ·..1 '?'trtion 6!.10'Oyel b·/ Hospital ar.1
:rhc ".rf·:.71 1 3.9 0 .1 .. as Jr.f }Id in /·rth .6 1 ,« this .:rre:.-it.nt.

: - Maintainan·to of :.2.-lbc:-shl,• •11 Duoo Check.off

Er t, 1, 1973. all .rnioyors who cro then Ore,·:en Licrnserl Practical
...u. n:.-.4 :,i·s. or thort·+Aft,·,r bcce,no nic-:berJ of GLE·IiA, shall main.

< -1.0 theroin a:t a. u.. p,itic:i of cocit·.inrd ct:ployment.

C. .11 7-,tify the i.»103·or in irktinc of ,·c.,bor, dolinquent in payment
Pospital 1:ill ec .·it.,·, :t. ene}. .int 5-···incnt i .plo.yog, who shall

: 3 :77 .·.ch doli-nu.-noy within thirt·· 00) 2.9,0 fr'- g re, firt. 05 such c:Ple,00'5
u·.., c C. 2, r::3-1·11, c.:-1 if 2.1 1 .tlc:r. .9 ruch c.··71.u--:o shall b dirli33:Ld
fre. r:pleD.7.'St. CI·PNA ar·roc·· thet it r.hall b·. ronic:iabls in cassi in-

'le.1.z:r·· Cc- :unity j
· 29 r: ch t·.,- --,th : i- r

''tin'l, thir. 0#
24 ..1 to ',1-

71 T k.,7 aT '· -r Jal i ,
=,th- 7 -,ah 41 1

19 -,ltn L .4.1,  • 0 t

·1"i. 3(119.'C h

2 -. 1 1 Cn JT zil

.i arn:

t.br., h,Gaiatir..1 ric·lbership dues
,·:i ,· ·1,-, c.; who inliuidually reguest, in

inv :-·ciltits to to dcir·:td shall
:,0...2 1 b? t.10 11'07:-11-0, Of the Associaticn,

1.?.oe.1111 i-rad. leal throon thall to renitted,
tu thu :-1-.a,7.17,.2 of the Asiociation. ty the

" '-' ... 1, 9: 2-· Sidlpm"*= .1:·-th aft·-r .·. th ·:c iu.,u·.icno aro r-•do.lilli , 7,1 ,

1 t}.O 07. .'1.'2-· t.-' ·.i:; 8-. -i--.rnt, Het:;:11.. 1- r.sr€ 0,1 t,) riva tha Associaticn
ist of 0.1.1 Ii.. :. u · ».i.·c'I U Hospital. l,v·, '··,1· ijith their addresses, an·i
:rvide n 11:-.'13.·.:· '1.ist ··.:·'h dix .Kathe thr.:-,·n'te:· c·:-·' all such empl€·000 and

:£ i[. r./ 1.' - N. D 1.:e,·in}1·ual ton

L.' Acery::t r c «. r J ., :·s].ar-/ a.,ter:'lino.tion, or other telco
A r ct vol·cl tv 7.0 9 an· c, . ·nt. the,1-1 31:all h no discrl.inatica

r·70,4, 3/102

3' :.0,•.t. 3.nt!!1

sh:11 havo .:.. 4 5. ..c< d i.>churce, prcmote, transfer
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An LON er:ploird bv the Hospit·al st:all not b·come a regular employee until she
has been contin·.icus,-7 .··.ple,ved for :. !'33:1(i r. t.hrei (3) months.

Afte thre, (3) nonths I.El.'s Gh•.11 Tive :!osnit,1 not liss then ten (10) working
davs wrifirn .=tics :f ir.tr..>i resignation. F.U.1.itro to do so rhall constitute

wriver of varation eni holiday ... lEt-0 ethirif,-so ,-lue ennloune.

Hespit 1 chal.1 Fiva reitu 12:· 6,r.'i ..,--"4· ten (10) wn:-king days written notice of the
tominat.Ocin C their C .T,le,371, r.t, 0-··, if lass notic 0.·hall b: given, then the

difforenci L:ittit,n ten (10) i·n:· ·h·v· days und : be numbar of working days of
........O notice r.(r.,in re.,1111"· i f::, 1.1 b. rild to the LPN a': her rogular rate of
Ear.

0-·c: tomir...t.. , 0

iS

r·"/. L nt, an 1-1-N : 1..: 1 ] h...: A:Ant,·,1 an interview with the

U.'un. the reinest cf a nurr, who fools that rh„ his bnon discne.:51 without
:rop.r cauro,.1 roviall of taa eetion shall 4 conic throu,ch the regular crip.-
una, pr,2.ecture. A rout.in) torninal intervin·.: 1,; reccm,-nded and must bo

'

r:•int 1 uhr: r.·.quost-7 ny the TEN.

311 I.?Nh shall

i ic:·'4 fil- l br-. a

: 9 rri lir · ' nin the ar>Dror,riato Licensed Practical Nurses

t al] t' 0-3 dut ··-.

' 4" T' 1.-+ 4.,1 , L - L.]Fivas Jit' Absence

3-:A: loy· zhill ac·31:,vitc.to fe.r rien full thin LPN who has bien continuously
2-:-..03-7, f:1--Lir:o for six (63) months at the rat.4 of an- (1) day for each cf

.:h Jcr.'.:- 'c --15.tey.i·- it., ec--1,·nring with th, first nonth of rm?lonent, to

a .a:1111·-1 -f ty.la C i 1) d.?7.1 re- rear, .·.:12 1 I .1 :.,axlp:\1'1 of :tix·hy(60) work
ivi haul acin·-"1 ct,-,1.

r

:17 for s<r· . aVA chill r-- nen e: th,· 11"nt dav n' illness.

Sick leave crhlit shall

237,706 fro: r.:1110)71,-nt
ti-0 ·Lm-:15_ ·.1-:ti, ·Frovi·.i,

4-37'--7 3.x :-2 -1'22.- 8 ight.3

,?31-8 nruct-t!.>

ruch menth. t.r"..ul.,t

170

:1

C2

:o :ma during le·,v<·s of abs·inc,4 lay-offs,

0,160 " ilri·'.f :u, 4: periods of non-regular p.art-

h.··mve:·. that. rn i.fii rocoi: ing sick leive who has
) hcurs dirt. „- th-, . no ith i n unich mich sick ler:vn

n -,9,1.7: an (12 Or''s c:ck leavo credit for

1 cr.·.·, shn' 1 1 . 1 21,1 ·dron tor.nination cf emplclment.

r

1 - 27·. 47 5... 2 i .·-31 F fj· ·

A L :75 ·C J C· ·

the r..·iuoot of the cuplel-09. (Hate:·1·.7

103 rot to lut·or.] six (6) mcnths
99. F.t-:icd l.cr.•cs Inst bt· authorized

A re··rila·.- fur u r..1-1
._- -=r *1 ' 3 cilrus :
t.45 IT.I, 3 roct)hr 20:
c :9'.· i, 0- bphther.
-···.v·;5 e ut.,h:·tv,-· tr.· -

4 .7-t,1 117 4

,· 10:-6 ··rh·, hag a r'rn' h in h-r family will be granted
- the RY-ur.1 1111 t: paid when it falls cn

k 07 29 ;itteni thc Con,ral of Farents, children,s pols e.
i'rrlt,?ci, h.i·i.,ivar, th:.t whr·ti :.11:h fhinoral utter.laneo in-
r.1. that ,•., t.·, thi··a (-2, CONBC,·10.ive days, 215 reinirri, I.ill
or .in" C . dors unt« Ca.11 . 1 11'J,7,1 c··trlly.e'C :-egul:-

1 :nectinic :77 ot..a ..3-1*.·

-ll
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relite-1 work,hop,5 shill b, grant.r.1. nruflded t.lin numt?ar o
c.ttcr.'1 te'·, not .1,orirlize, F,-alt.h C ·ra flaci lit.v fervic,0.

r nurse,5 ki6hing to

jut'ICI·E VII - lk·alt,h ard Welf.cro

A. At tte 'coginnir.1 0; '.74,10·i.:int .·n·1 annually ther-after, Hospital shall arrange
r.:€ Druide Ghost y.rayi, and. i roquired hy Hospital. rcitine blood examination
4'11 ·Urtralvbis at r·o con to tho LKI. On re.y·.1. 1.aboratory examination without
.·ust L:11 2, Fi-.-r·r N.prn inlicn'-1 bwaus•3 «' ·c· ··: Aro to contaMiois disease.

2. Hospitil ch·r•.1 ec··itritnte th.-, ·,-,·-t. of th• pr•sent B.ina Cr·O.ns i!lth and Ws
:20·-ram for «ch T.-! cmp-1 (7-1.

1' r.3 e

C. F»plt.11 :>211 rot::in clirrent Ii.·r.pit
2 1- er·30 Cs incuronco ci·:errm. C

al diLar.unt policy on LIN's hospital till
309 ©:Slit,li. "At')

rill be ccver..·d ty a t-,6 m rf inrt'ust:·ial. E.71:·ace, oitner State Workyan's
. I , .1.5-tic:1 cr :·1[:.lne· •h i Val, At rl ar

.we'lure

In tr. i --Tent a dist-ate arison oper an-, of the ton·i., 07 rrovisions of this A,reement,
23 Jitt.42 :>all Li? raforrci 00 r.n r.'ljuniment. T.oard :?ensisting of 90 (2) rei·resint.

2,72-li-; -9 ·of a¥,ch rizey. A decisic-7 b.- a n.r..1.orit:' of '·ho i.djustment boar: shill
7.od, crithi:f r.·Eve·n (71 dcy:i atid sh.ill n final rn-' bin·Uni. Di eass - failure of a
7---·itv of tb. &431,trent 15-ar·d ' ··i·,ch n d···cist.-1, tne r,rt.les ohall agree upon
a itt't ro-·resilt.7.tfv.·, er un'·,1/1 ,'1·111 1)5'>C-tr·,0-·lt end dlsint.lrestol rorica

· -7 11 h-i .'¢ ·cro c.-rir' -in- veto . r,- ···it.1 C- al i:·'di,e 6.8 2<ninlin 07 AWArd

-1-,lro shat

.if < A) of -
:tic··L, Cf

L h. 31!,al :,11 b

,· • of th' i

· \.,Tor 1111 <'.'·r·.:r.:·le I. -.ch inrty shall pay

,·, ···, 4 ,". Chern shall- bo no

th- r plo·/ .01·.··, fluring cor after ruch

. 7/ ·tine;

P:.y will :inc b,
28321,r rhift e=.c,-
follculnv th.1 3:.r r
of *.1 :7 and .\ holf i

»4 1 : r -1-h :r G 1 0,· -t. .

n,

PATI Ti ix Ilon 2

.cia ·:crk 1-:.·I: shall 1:1 , '41) h,-,irs.

n h=sic vort< dn-- sh·.11 h·, ci c ..) 0...·. Aur:J plus ene.half (13 h :in

.:i ··ork ·d in -' "ate of t.in 1 Menk no:Li Di Fala :c: As

i fallowir; t.n·mination of J.CN's
rrt.156·flboycni the firnt half hour

hi , . tur., ovrtirio :h211 5, pild at th. rete
' : 1.1'7:; r,-:Fulrix· rat·i, includin, the first

; I. r...
of r. ·71 I:,1 r.l, t.

. '- :.'tel.··, l. i··3 r, 2 nu ..25 i L sh.411 1• 1,!li,t.:.·i Juring •90h four (4)

'.-rk :-'Le'la'. p-, spill 5 4 -1. ""·d. 4 1. pr,st, 4 not less than ono (1) wook in
2 ... in 29, 0. .1 , liu ':OV, :' U ,•,4-r of one <1) nonth'< iched·ale.

8'nfle-r"- j12,1 uL .. ..210'd , u.,01 ClUy Ir 1 -6,-, 311.- *-k 4-c.4£ 11, .
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ARTICLE X - Vacation

A, LFN's who #4,0 t.-·D-':·-i :.1-: (63 co·-ttln·ic.) r·.0,21
Trith p.·w 20 ZCA. 0 ..,·

i 6,· A.. 11 6, .panted vacations

1. Aftor six (4) me·ith:; 02' <t:Atirt'lcus ='D -0.yDent - one 41) womk with forty
(40) h-urs prr.

2, it.

l ED
er cne (1) vi,ar of contvocus emplo·Ment - two (2) w,mks with eighty

After fire CJ ve:u-. of centlnuctte, emplc,ywent - three (3) weeks with
:re h·:r.·irc'] ·7' ···.ty (22.9 !··6·.irs nay.

t. After t-n <1.9 yearg of co.1*.17.uu:,u emplo-2-,nat - four (10 weeks with
0.0 hum·.- r. .·.ixty (160) h,.·.irc p.iv.

B. 'Part-tin: ent,lcyces" are defir:,3 an e.mplo,yons workine le£65 than the pregoribedt':rk tro:k as her,·,in let.tnrd 1.boio and shall reoeive 10% premium in lieu of
pre-rate, vaom·ln ant sh,Ic inavon

C. Vicitien py shall bi ec-
irc'lint r. 4·'·ft diffc

utcd 22 the imblr,yed's regilar sfr,•iE}.t Ur• rite.
Unt· 1& t.

ARI'-41 6 64 - 891:navi;
.

1 - 133 0 - cuist have been chpic:mi th.rty (30) Jnys befere bJing eligible for
holiday pby.

3: The folls·-.·An, 0, r:ht (8) hal irta.y.,i t,1.1.1 h grant•ri with reguler pay:
Neir Yaers.. dishington's Birth·Jay, Mimey·lal D.v, Fourth of July, Labor Day,
Iho I.keiving. Christ·taz, api riploven ' r. birth·lay.

It is 2/reed that holiday work :
r·,cube l to work shall be paid :
havi a ernp:ne:tory doN 027 Wit}
laY'B pgy. ' if a holirlay falls
to her vieotl:n,

;hall bo rotated by Hospital and that an LPN
t the rato of timf> ant one half (11·) and shall

'Tilar rov B. her dibcrotion, or cne :dditional
di:ring · be LM; 's vacation an oxtra day is ad·ifi

3. In any Weet: in Thich a lic.liday occurs on a nurscs "off-day", at her discrntion
f.to skill hz drantel en ortra day off or -„enive regular pav for the unworked
holidav.

Part.timo ?2:'s to reoive 1.110 and one half (143 for holidaY work.
ARTICLE XII - Salary

A. Wage schan·14: Shall b, ©ffect i ·.· i. Ju J v 1. 1073.

Star tjng After l:t Year Aft.r 214 Year After 341 -foar After #th loar

197) 13.16 $3.27 93.77 33.46 33.64

k, u c. si.-1.1 10 £:aid ..t thuir r?cul..r r to of --5 r.·lion Dervirt; 011 2,ry duty.



ase 5

A shift differantial of fifteen (15) cents por hour over and above hourly
rate of uny shall bo Mid for th,· avonin.' and night shifts.

Part-tti, imployee shall roceive the regular hourly rate of pay within their
tenure brack-t ?lui ton (10)1 in 110,1 of frinia benefits.

The IFN rhall not bi required tr, cirron ant.les usitally performed by thn aidis
cr vol·.nteers ineludin,7 st.-4.1-'.··u ··•' hcls.'obling and storing of linens. ro-
rlenishir.- de:11.er·1,1 lier: r.il[,5,1 i,·s. .u.:1 0.· .1,1,1:·,r discharge units. where evor
rractivablo.

AR/:CLE XIII - Sentority

the ortent that it is prnctical +
:irved in assinnont of duties.

6 do 30, the principles of seniority shall b,

1 other thinss 12:jni equal, qualified senior IEN's wil.1 be given th, first op.
rtunity for 13·cth :dvanccment and jilft preforrn: o with their areas of experlence
-: Cl=alifiCationS. ION'g Wil L !-1,1. 13'. i·r:,i:-tarl.Y ·· teittled to wcrk different shifts.

>:F . CI,E XIV . I.'entire,

ed it shall 2, fivfn r.ew criployme:. 12 the tenure brackets set forth in th4 Wage
h.:dule .Cor Frior exp,ricnce in the sarle, classification acquired in hospitals

49 Prer.. £: accre-litri by tho Joint {30:.pission en Ineratitatj.co of ticipitals. 61ch

c.'it B).:11,<cr.:enco :n ttr. date cat.i<fact.or¢ pre:.2 1.5 provided ty the now C.·.r?loyra
such p:ior#.exporien·10, at vhv.h t.trio :1]ch ap-lovew, shall ho advance from tenure to
• £ 1) brateklt lower than the e. ckot A-.1· 1.hir!1 t.hey .;culd have becn qual ifi€d had
1 $·lth omperience born 01-•1 1, t-!in pres·nt itospltal.

Ar TICLE r' - I,iration z,:.1 P.initral

'Oily

71 1 r

O:· t

11:rer:ent chall bicon,t drectivo A.·lv 1. 197.3, and be effective until
1, 1974.. Said Acr.c.·ie.nt shall co -/..in,in in full force and effeet from
··,0 -izir th:re=fL,r unless Lritton :v.·t.·Irvi ,-f desire to change, moc ify'

·.m·-'.Ur.to is oi-,CA h' uitho:· p,art·:,• t.c, the other at leaot sixty (60; days
- te t.>4 on>i'at.jrn Ent, 01' thi Aer(:T·'nt.

- chan- > 65

this Agr-v·.Cl

A

./

-linir,t tl. e e1.2 ter c-• Af'mi·11.·.t ;72 -·.·-2 'hall not. eliange oct. of

Sht., .89:c'·742' .,·all rmain in full fer o :.r.·i affect d,iring anv period of

3:n im II . hAll recnivs a rrili,ction 9. pay p··· h.,noCitr. or less of job o'· change
.t ,·:6slt·lon 1.7 rearon , I The n. tialion or edeption of this Agreevent.

Tl.is -ir.:.:or.t 'sh il be 31:...1.-
In 1.· tivvilt .»2 s le c tr. 411£.
·,2..:i#ar or l,'D tz· flsfe-rw :72

•L, ition D.. th .,aies, their s..cecs..ors and ac i,:;no
E-2 n Ilt,1, it· 1, or ..4 ...rti l: e.:tof, thi
f '06 43 AC 4, th ..croc,.ent,

-4

1. 9 3 0 41 L J I

A .9

/1

1 0, r'

'r o

.
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IN WITNES Z WHEREOF, the uninrrtign,4 11:*vo caus:rd thin AMro•nont to be,come effective
sni. 01 duly executed by their 9,1'hor,:41 ronres,ntatives.

FlACe:

ND·JEFRG CCSUNITY HCSPITAL CREGON LICENSED FRANICAL ERSES

ASSCCIALION. INC-

_=.s.nistrator



,KE-ipx
CITY/KOF NEWBERG

t.h i *44
1 r ---1 ' 179 1

EAST FIRST STREET TELEPHONE 538 942

49 809/

NEWBERG. OREGON 97132

March 15, 1973

Milton Robins, Administrator

Newberg Community Hospital
501 Villa Road

Newberg 97132

Dear Milt:

For'· any information that you need in a hurry on labor relations,
call Lon Mills, Local Government Personnel Institutes League of
Oregon Cities, P. 0. Box 928, Salem, telephone 588-2251.

Mr. Mills is sending some information regarding state laws on
labor relations. Also, he will come over to the meeting if
requested to do so.

Sincerely, . ,·40*S•<'4!' ,:

118, U.-9
M. C. Gilbarr -

Finance Officer

/ald

'4

414



DECON [ICING{D PETICAL NUEE AGGN. |NE
621 N.E. 49th Avenue, Room 530

Post Office Box 13117

Portland, Oregon 97213

Phone (503) 234-3734

March 19, 1 973

Mr. Milt Robins, Administrator
Newberg Cormmnity Hospital.
509 Villa Road
Newbere, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Robins:

The association has received ·the determination on the collective
bargaining agent and appropriate bargaining unit from Norman 0.
Nilsen, Con.lissioner of Labor. The Oregon Li.censed Practical
Narses Association has been designated as the representative of
li.censed practical nurses employed at Newberg Community Hospital.

The date of March 29, 1973 is proposed in your office at the
hospital at 10:00 AM fir the representatives of the association
and the 13 cenned practical nurses to meet with you and your co·m-
mittge. Wages, hours of work, fringe benefits, and other condi-
tions of employment will be on the agenda.

If we do not hear frot, you, LcD the contrary, by March 22nd, we
will, assume the date is acceptable. Mrs. Helen Dwyer from
K]amath Falls will be the spokesman for the LPN unit.

Very truly yours,
'

/v,6.4.61-£· .4 1OLL t·€4-d.C-
Mrs . 03 01'i & J. Glasscock
Executive Secretary

CC: Virginia Ward

Hol en Drgyer
Don Willner

CONSTITUENT OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSES, INC.

-522.

: . 0 1.1 •



408 STATE OFFICE BLDG

1400 S W 5TM AVENUE

PORTLAND OREGON 97201

SALEM. OREGON 97310

BRANCH OFFICES

MAIN OFFICES

•,-23•••1

301 STATE OFFICE BUILDING

EUGENE OREGON 97401

130 W. CTI. SulITE  105

MacFORD. OREGON 97501

ROOM 102. S7AHe OFFICE BLDG.

PENDLETON, OREGON 97801

STATE OF OREGON

BUREAU OF LABOR

703 SOUTH ATH

COOS BAY. OREGON 97420

N O NILSEN

March 7, 1973

Mr. Milt Robins, Administrator
Newberg Community Hospital
509 Villa Road

Newberg, Oregon 97132

Re: Determination of Representative and Appropriate Bargaining Unit,
All Licensed Practical Nurses, Newberg Community Hospital,
Newberg, Oregon. Case No. 2-73.

Dear Mr. Robins:

Enclosed please find a duplicate original of my determination on collective
bargaining agent and appropriate bargaining unit in the above referred to
case under the Nurses Collective Bargaining Law.

I wish you every success in working out a written bargaining agreement
which is mutually agreeable to your hospital and the employe organization.

Very truly yours,

1109»u
Norman 0. Nilsen

Commissioner of Labor

+Ne-0 EMIL Vie·Z+9·

M71,

b

.

4

NON:lb

02* ..· 1*·



BUREAU OF LABOR

Oregon Licensed Practical Nurses
Association, Inc.

Employe Organization ] Case No. 2-73

Newberg Community Hospital ]
Newberg, Oregon ]

Employer

DETERMINATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND

APPROPRIATE BARGAINING UNIT

It appearing that a Petition for Determination having been
filed in this matter on Febriia™ 16, 1971 0 i and it further
appearing from an investigation ot the facts, in accordance with the
appropriate Rules and Regulations, that a collective bargaining repre-
sentative has been designated by licensed practical
nurses at the above captioned employer health care facility; and it
further appearing that certain licensed practical nurses

comprise an appropriate bargaining unit at said facility;

IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED THAT

OREGON LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSES ASSOCIATION, INC.

has been designated and selected by a majority of the licensed
practical nurses of the above named employer, as their repre-

sentative for the purposes of collective bargaining and that, pursuant

to ORS 662.755 and ORS 662.765, the said organization is the exclusive
representative of all the licensed practical nurses in the

appropriate bargaining unit for the purposes of collective bargaining
with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment, and other

conditions of employment for a period of one year from
March 7. 1973 ·

It is further DETERMINED that the appropriate bargaining unit
is comprised of all licensed practical nurses at

Newberg Community Hospital except any not performing nursin£
duties

Dated this 7th day of March , 19 73·

. Cl vt'
Commissioner, porman O. Nilsen
Oregon Bureau of Labor

Form No. 22 (9/1/72)

PT
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SPUTES r'n j , . WBERG. 0&082.715 € RECORDER
682.615 [1961 23•66 §19; 6numbered 663.320]

662.650 [1953 c.723 §5; repealed by 1959 c.55 §1]

662.655 [1961 c.690 §16; 1971 c.729 §46; renum-
bend 663.325]

662.060 [1953 c.723 §6; repealed by 1959 c.55 §1]

662.870 [1953 c.723 §7; repealed by 1959 c.55 §1]

662.680 [1953 c.723 §8; repealed by 1959 c.55 !1]

662.690 [1953 c.723 §9; repealed by 1959 c.55 §1]

602.100 [1953 c.723 §10: repealed by 1959 c.55
§11 1 · -t

NURSES IN HEALTH CARE FACILITIES

662.705 Definitions for ORS 662.705 to
662.795. As used in ORS 662.705 to 662.795,

unless the context requires otherwise:
11) "Appropriate bargaining unit" means 3

a homogeneous group of employes of a health ..1 2

care facility, having Rimilar interests, duties,
preparation and qualifications, determined · Si
pursuant to ORS 662.745. - - -2

(27 "Employe" means a licensed profes- 02

sional or practical nurse performing services ..9

for compensation for a health care facility, .*gg

but does not include a member of a religious
order assigned to a health care facility by the
order as a part of his obligations to the order.

(3) "Health care facility" means a hos-
pital or nursing home, agency or establish-
ment, whether operated publicly or privately,
having as one of its principal purposes the
preservation of health or the care of sick or
infirm individuals, or both. However, "health
care facility" does not include a facility in
which terms of employment are governed by
the State Merit System Law or ally other sys-
tem of civil service operated under statute or
ordinance, nor a facility employing fewer than
four employes.

(4) "Labor Commissioner" means thd
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor.
[1961 c.720 §54]

LABOR DI

662.143 Ust of qualified arbitrators.
The State Conciliation Service shall maintain
a Est of qualified arbitrators who may be
1vulable to the parties to a labor contro-
versyif the partiessorequest, 4,
3157 c.122 §2(31]

662.450 [Repealed by 1957 c.122 §5]

662.455 Conciliator and other employes.
The head of the State Conciliation Service
shall be the conciliatorwho shall be appointed
by the Executive Secretary of the Public Elm-
ploye Relations Board, with the approval of
the board. The conciliator and all other em-
ployes of the State Conciliation Service shall
be subject to the State Merit System Law.
[1337 c.122 §2(2); 1969 c.671 §16] ,·:1. · ··

661460 [Repealed by 1957 c.122 §51 - 012.9 r
68:.470 [Repealed by 1957 c.122 §5]„ '-'  B
661480 [Repealed by 1957 c.122 §514-531. .7 -
662.490 [Repealed by 1957 c.122 §5i tam ' T.:S
662.500 [Repealedby 1957 c.122 §51.-f,- ' -
662.505 [1961 c.690 §1; 1969 c.671 §175 1971 c.729

11, renumbered 663.0051

662.510 [Repealed by 1957 c.122 §5]

682.313 [1961 c.690 §2; renumbered 663.010]

6132.520 [Ftepealed by 1967 e.122 §51.53 '.

682.325 [1961 c.690 §35 renumbered 663.015]
882.530 [Repealed by 1957 c.122 §51 ·); e

662.535 [1961 c.690 §20; repealed by 1971 c.729
,471

662.340 [Repealed by 1957 c.122 §5]

842-545 [1951 c.690 §4; renumbered 683.020]

662-330 [Repealed by 1957 c.122 §5]

661535 [1961 c.690 §5; renumbered 663.025]
642.566 [1961 c.690 §6; renumbered 663.030]

863·875 [1961 c.690 §7; renumbered 663.035]

682.583 [1961 c,690 §8(1); 1971 c.729 §44; re-
-umber,d 683.0401

BANKINO

481395 [1961 c.690 §8(23, (3); renumbered
143 045

662.605 [1961 c.690 §9; 1969 c.695 §14; renum- C,
5:ed 683.300] ir

682.610 [1953 c.723 §1; repealed by 1959 c.55 §11 g,
482.315 [1961 c.690 §411, 13, 15; 1965 c.195 §2: T

1949 c.314 §72; renumbere3 663.305] p·
562,620 [1953 c.723 §2; repealed by 1959 c.55 §11 u

ti
662.625 [1961 0.690 §14; renumbered 663.310] ti

862.830 [1953 c.723 §3; repealed by 1959 c. 55 §1] el
it

642.533 [1961 c.690 §12; renumbered 663.315] h

662.840 [1933 c.723 64; repealed by 1959 c.55 §1] [1
227

682.110 [1953 c.723 §12; repealed by 1959 e.55 §1]

662.715 Statement of policy. Sufficient
impetent and dependable care of the ill and
ifirm is of paramount importance to the
eneral welfare of the people of this state.
he Legislative Assembly recognizes that the
ublic interest requires that effective meas-
res be taken to assure uninterrupted con-
nuation of this care. This state encourages
ie practice of collective bargaining between
nployers and employes of health care facil-
ies in both publicly and privately operated
ealth care facilities.

961 c.720 §53]

mM
i-ltl*
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62.725 LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL BELATIONS

662.120 [1963 c.723 §13; repealed by 1959 c.35

662.725 Strike or work stoppage by em-
ploye as unfair labor practice. It is an unfair
labor practice for an employe or representa-
tive of an employe to encourage, participate
in or cause a strike or work stoppage against
or directly involving a health care facility.
[1961 c.720 §55]

662.130- [1953 c.723 §14; repealed by 1959 c. 55
§11

662.735 Unfair employment practices by
health care facUities. It is an unfair employ-
ment practice for a health care facility to do
one or more of the following acts:

(1) Interfere with, restrain or coerce em-
ployes in any manner in the exercise of their
right of self-organization.

(2) Initiate, create, dominate, contribute
to or interfere with the formation or adminis-
tration of an employe organization that has
collective bargaining as. one of its principal
functions..

(3) Discriminate in regard to hire, terms
or conditions of employment in order to dis-
courage membership in an employe organiza-
tion that has collective bargaining as one of
its principal functions.

(4) Refuse to meet and bargain in good
faith with the duly designated representatives
of an appropriate bargaining unit of its em-
ployes. For the purposes of this subsection, it
is a requirement of bargaining in good faith
that the parties be willing to reduce to writ-
ing, and have their representatives sign, any
agreement arrived at through negotiation and
discussion.

(5) Institute, cause or declare a lockout
[1961 e.720 §56]

682.740 [1953 c.723 §15; repealed by 1959 c.55 §1]

662.745 Determination of appropriate
bargaining unit. (1) The composition in a
health care facility of an appropriate bar-
gaining unit may, for the purposes of ORS
662.705 to 662.795, be determined by common
consent between the person or authority in
charge of the facility and the employes there-
of. If either party applies to the Labor Com-
missioner, the commissioner or his represen-
tative shall make the determination of the
composition of the appropriate bargaining
unit.

(2) In determining an appropriate bar-
gaining unit under subsection (1) of this sec-
ton, professional employes may not be in-
cluded in the same bargaining unit with non-

professional employes, unless the Labor Com- 
missioner finds that a majority of the pro- , i
fessional employes of that bargaining unit 34 
desire inclusion within such bargaining unit. ·'· [1961 c.720§57]

682.750 [1953 c.723 §16; repealed by 1959 c.55 1
§13 .1

662.755 Designation of bargaining unit 
representative. An employe organization is *
considered to be the duly designated repre- 1
sentative of all the employes in an appropri- 1
ate bargaining unit for the purposes of ORS662.735 if it can show evidence that bargain- 
ing rights have been assigned to itby a major-
ity of the employes in that bargaining unit.
[1961 c.720 §58]

662.760 [1953 c.723 §19; repealed by 1959 c.58W 1662.765 Filing of representation peti-
tion; investigation; election. (1) If the right
of an employe organization to represent the
employes in a bargaining unit is questioned
by the authority in charge of the facility em- i
ploying the employes, the employe organiza- {
tion may petition the Labor Commissioner 0
for a determination. The Labor Commissioner i
or his representative shall investigate and determine the composition of an appropriate ,
bargaining unit, if such determination has A
not previously been made under ORS 662.745, 1
and shall determine the representative, if any, f
designated to represent the employes in that 1
bargaining unit ii

(2) An employe organization found by i
the Labor Commissioner to be authorized by
at least 30 percent of the employes in an ap-
propriate bargaining unit may apply for an 
election by secret ballot to determine its right 3
to represent the employes in that bargaining
unit If more than one employe organization
claims to represent employes in the bargain-
ing unit, the Labor Commissioner or his repre-
sentative may conduct an election by secret
ballot to determine which is authorized to
represent the unit If an employe organization
receives a majority of the valid votes cast at
the election, it is considered to be authorized
to represent all the employes in that bargain-
ing unit for the purposes of ORS 662.735.

(3) A determination under this section
remains in effect for at least one year.
[1961 c.720 §59]

662.710 {1953 c.723 §17; repealed by 1959 c.55
§11

228
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LABOR DISPUTES § 662.813

662.175 Prevention of unfair labor or
employment practice. The Labor Commis-
sioner. a health care facility or any employe
organization qualified to apply for an elec-
tion under ORS 662.765 may, in its name or
m the name of its members, institute proceed-
ings to restrain the commission of an unfair
employment or labor practice listed in ORS

1 662.725 or 662.735. The proceeding may be
instituted in the circuit court for any county
m which the health care facilty does business.
The court in such an action may grant manda-

 tory or prohibitory relief.
':061 c.710 §801

662.180 [1953 c.723 §18; repealed by 1959 c.55
i11

662.785 Procedure when facility and em-
ploye representative cannot reach agreement.
If a health care facility and the representative

f. of an appropriate bargaining unit of its em-rs

p!oyes are unable to reach agreement after
protracted collective bargaining in good faith,
either party may:

(1) Request the State Conciliation Serv-
ice to mediate the dispute. Both parties shall
participate actively and in good faith in the
mediation of such dispute by the conciliator.

(2) Apply to the Public Employe Rela-
tions Board for a fact-finding inquiry con-
cerning the dispute, if the parties are not
able to settle their dispute within 10 days
through mediation and conciliation. Upon
such an application, the Public Employe Re-
lations Board shall forthwith make an in-
vestigation of the dispute. The Public Em-
ploye Relations Board may, in compliance
.with ORS 183.310 to 183.500, hold hearings,
malle subpenas, administer oaths and do all
things necessary to enable it to make a com-
plete investigation. Upon completion of its
mvestigation the Public Employe Relations
Board shall make written findings of fact
and file the original thereof as a part of the
record of its investigation. The Public Em-
Ploye Relations Board shall serve a copy of
the findings upon each of the parties.
[I961 c.720 §61: 1969 c.671 §18]

682.790 [1953 c.723 §20: repealed by 1959 c.55i11

662.795 Rules and regulations. In com-
phance with ORS 183.310 to 183.500, the La-
bor Commissioner may promulgate rules and
regulations not inconsistent with ORS 662.705
to 662.795 that are necessary to enable him to
carry out ORS 662.705 to 662.795.
,1991 1.720 §82]

/00
Fid

%.

le&.
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PICKETING OF AGRICULTURAL
-a

PRODUCTION SITES

662.805 Definitions for Of¢S 662.805 to rE/1

662.825. As used in ORS 662.805 to 662.825,
unless the context requires otherwise:

(1) "Perishable agricultural Crops" 15
means those products of agriculture which
because of their inherent qualities or de-
pendence upon conditions of soil or weather,
mature, decompose, decay or deteriorate and
in so doing undergo material changes of
form and quality which render them unsuit-
able for the use for which they were pro-
duced

(2) "Labor dispute" includes any con-
troversy between an employer and a regular
employe of that employer concerning terms
or conditions of employment, or concerning ·

O

the association or representation of persons w
in negotiating, fixing, maintaining, changing Ei
or seeking to arrange terms or conditions of

rr,4

employment. 90:
OZ(3) "Regular employe" means a person . Z-•

who has been employed by his employer for . ..»
Zat least six calendar work dayB. 0

[1963 c.543 §2] 144€

662.810 Statement of legislative policy;
right to organize and bargain collectively.
(1) The Legislative Assembly recognizes and
declares that agriculture is of great impor-
tance to the economy of the state and to the
well-being of its citizens. Because of the per- i ··-4
ishable nature of agricultural crops, they
must be harvested at the proper stage of ma-
turity, and if this harvest is interfered with
the crop may become a total loss with a re-
sulting waste or loss of food, adverse effect
upon consumer prices, loss of employment
to agricultural laborers and severe disloca-
Con of the entire economy of the state. The
picketing of farms, ranches or orchards at
such times as would prevent the planting or
harvesting of such crops directly affects the
pubUc welfare and requires regulation by the
state in the exercise of its police power.

(2) Nothing in ORS 662.805 to 662.825
shall be construed to prohibit any right of
employes to organize and bargain collectively
with their employers.
[1963 c.543 §§1 6]

662.813 Picketing sites where perish-
able agricultural crops are being harvested
restricted. It shall be unlawful for any per-
son to picket or cause to be picketed any
farm, ranch or orchard where perishabie
agricul tural crops are produced while such

4

lt.1
11Ii
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Newberg Community Hospital
2/,-3

Newberg, Oregon

February 11, 1974

1 0»3.£6, fko1»EL «Av,E. r.

*elen B. Trott j

Newberg, Oregon 97132

1 fli

Mrs. Trott

We have been advised by your doctor, Dr. Silvers, that your
condition has improved and that you can now be transferred to a
nursing home for further care. However, it is our understanding
that you desire to remain in the hospital.

In accordance with Medicare Regulations, we are writing this
letter to advise you that Medicare will no longer pay for your
hospital care and that you are now liable for any hospital charges
incurred by you from this date on.

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact your
nurse or the business office.

Very truly arqurs,

6.7 -37/'' LAh,51. Q ,
C. M. Robins,
Administrator

CMR/mb

CC: George Layman

Donna McConnel 1

Business Office

)46



t

C.

August 10, 1973

Mr. . M. Robins, Administrator

Newberg Community Hospital
Newberg, Oregon

Dear Milt:

I had told you that Dr. Hahn wrote me recently referring to

House Bill 2888, which is Chapter 279, Oregon Laws 1973.

I now have the text of this new law, the pertinent part of which
is as follows: "The rules of the Hospital shall include provisions for
the use of the hospital facilities by duly licensed podiatrists subject to
rules and regulations governing such use established by the medical staff
and the podiatric staff of the hospital. Such staff comprised of physicians
and or podiatrists, shall regulate the admission and the conduct of the
podiatrists while using the facilities of the hospital and shall prescribe
procedures whereby the podiatrist's use of the facilitiea may be suspended
or terminated."

It would appear that the 1973 law settles the question so far as
Dr. Hahn' s application is concerned, and that it will not be possible for
the hospital board to refuse staff privileges to him. I would suggest,
therefore, that the medic al staff establish reasonable rules and regulations
for the admission of podiatrists, which certainly would include evidence
of the ir proper licensing, and subject them to all of the regular rules
of the hospital. However, kmowing that the medical staff is probably
less than enthusiastic about admitting a podiatrist to the staff, I would
caution that the rules would have to be reasonable ones, and could not

be designed to refuse by indirection what cannot be directly denied.

I should also point out that the new law will become effective on

or about October 5 and would suggest that appropriate rules and regulations
be drafted prior to that time 80 that the hospital is in compliance with
state law. I would be glad to check over any draft of regulations, if
you wish.

Sincerely yours,

GHL: mh

GEORGE H. LAYMAN

City Attorney



July 30, 1973

Dr. John 2. Hahn

Tualatin Valley Professional Bldg.
11820 S. W. King James Place

Tigard, Oregon 97223

Dear Dr. Hahn:

j

I have received your letter of July 26, calling attention
to HB 2888, in connection with your application for staff privi-
leges at Newberg Community Hospital.

I have not yet had an opportunity to see the text of the

new legislation, which presumably will become effective on
October 5, 1973, but will check it carefully, along with the

other material which you have submitted in support of your appli-
cation.

However, I could only add that if HB 2888 is an unqualified
statement of law as you understand it, it would appear to settle

the question.

Yours very truly,

George H. Layman

City Attorney

GHL:dh



JOHN E. HAHN, D. P.M.

TUALATIN VALLEY PROFESSIONAL BLDG.

11820 S. W. KING JAMES PLACE

TIGARD, OREGON 97223

SURGERY AND DISEASES

OF THE FOOT

TELEPHONE

639-8107

Mr. George H. Layman,
City Attorney
115 North Washington Street
Newberg, Oregon 97132

July 26, 1973

Dear Mr. Layman:

Oregon House Bill, 2888 has now been signed in to law,
requiring hospital rules to include provisions for the
hospital facilities by duly licensed podiatrists. In
light of this recent Oregon State Law, and numerous
Federal Laws and precedents it would seem that the Staff
at Newberg Community Hospital would consent to having a
duly licensed Podiatrist on the staff. Your opinion regarding
this situation would be greatly appreciated.

trull yourp,/1

JEH/jms /
(

., E. Hahn, D.P.M
5324.



i.ay 16, 1973

Dr.:John E. lialin

11820 . 7. king James Place
Tigard, Oregon 97223

Dear Dr. Hahn:

Since my return from Europe a few days ago, I have
now received your letter of May 10, with enclosures.

As soon as possible, I will look through the material

which you have submitted, and then render an opinion to the
' Rewberg Community Zospital. In the meantime, it would be
helpful to me to know which Oregon hospitals, have presently
granted you sta f f privileges.

Yours very truly,

'GEO.agE i . LA'IMAN'

GIEL: ch©



JOHN E. HAHN, D. P. M.
TUALATIN VALLEY PROFESSIONAL BLDG.

11820 S.W. KING JAMES PLACE

TIGARD, OREGON 97223

SURGERY AND DISEASES

OFTHE FOOT

TELEPHONE

639-8107

May 10, 1973

Mr. George H. Layman
City Attorney

115 North Washington Street
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Layman;

Thank you for your letter of April 17, concernine my aDolication for
clinical privileges at Newberg Community Hosnital.

There are no nodiatrists practicing in the citv of Newberg, or in
Yamhill countv. Many of my patients however are residents of Newberg or
surrounding communities in Yamhill county. I believe these

patients have the right to select the medical snecility which is
best able to treat their health problems. The people, I believe,
also have the right to utilize the health facilities which their
tax dollars helped build. To restrict these rights is not in the intrest
of good public health.

Enclosed are several communications and documents which mav be helpful to
you in rendering an equitable decision reearding my application for
staff privileges at Newberg Community Hospital.

I would be haven, to answer any questions you may have reearding, my
annlication. Thank you for your attention.

Sippergy

JEH/jms
enclosures

1 Al< c

76hn E. Hahn, D.P.M
r
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E. P. Delaney, D.P.M.,
Chairman

1063 Commercial St., S.E.

Ea:am, Oregon 97302
october 11, 1971

im. V. Wheeler, D.P.M.
:54 Church St.. N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301

George McCauley, D.P.M. -
1.126 N.E. Broadway

Portland, Oregon 97232
N

N
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wherg :c=.unit
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D. P.L. concerning his applica
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APPEALS AND

CONTROL

COMMISSION

Ws are Loncerned with :hz reasons recited in your letter
for rejection an: 2=31 that some of your staisments
shu·ild be ImDlified or clarified.

Tcur letter reads in part;
Ceorce McCauley, D P.M.

"743 Drincipa
the 3 tail had
€ r-- .1 1 -47 1 2 9-7-

-

1 re :son for t:2 re

132 advised by 13
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jection was that
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..

thssia is Uzilized Nithol: an attending shisician an€ it
1 c Y .2-'1. 4 i.2 4

-;
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a physician is necessary. This is specifically spelled
out in 033 522.010(3, 22 follows:

'3(diat:v' 3€3:9 222 diagnosis or :he :adical,

>hysical or -u.=1:al treatment of ailments of ch
lYman foot, EXCED= trs)-ment involving the use of
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'70€12=ry' does .ot include the admini.
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Ellis B. Finch, M.D.

october 11, 1972
page 2

You further indicate in your letter that for a pedi-
atrist to perform surgery where (general) anesthesia
was involved "required collaboration with a physician
and that the physician was required by law to sanction
the surgical procedure and share in the legal respon-
sibilities of the surgical procedura".

Our legal counsel has advised that the language above
quoted and defining "codlatry" in CRS 682.010 was en-
acted as Chapter 276 Oregon Laws 1969, chen known as
33 1443. The intent of this law as to what is meant
by "supervision" Zy a ph·,sician was inquired into at
that time by the secretary of the Oregon State Board
of Podiatrist Examinera directfd ro representative
Morris K. Crorners, one of rhe sponsors of the Bill.
I am enclosing a lecter dated October 16, 1969, from
or. Press to Representativi Crothers together with the
latter's response dated ::ovember 7, 1969. you will note,
among cther things, that the suoervision intended was
similar to the supervision exircised by physicians over
dfatists and nurses and probably would entail having the
phYsician present and scrubbed during the first time o.r
two that a particular surgical procedure was carried out
by the podiatrist until he became acquainced with che
podiatrist's skill and judgment; that following that
ccranoing u ....#, .-he chvsician's judgment and nature of the

L .

cpgrating proca,Jura he might or might riot be physically
present at the time of the surgical procedure. The term

··collab·oration with'. vas also discussed vith Or. press
and his interpretation was concurred in by or. Cro:hers.

The dual rasponsibility of the poriatrist and physician
for ratients admitted to accredited ho3pitals for podiatr
care 19 best illustrated by Julletin No. 44 issued by the
Joi.15 Commiaaion 00 ACCrzditation Of Rospitals in April
1967, a copy of which I also Enclose for your idormation
I am sure that if each of your physicians ware familiar
with the dual responsibility as recited in the Julletin
that th3y would not foreclose podiatry care to patients
desiring to utilize your hospital. If I can further

clarify azy of the ecinza mentioned in this letter please
feel free to contact me. Also, if you disagree as to our
inter=retation of CRE 682.010, kindly raspond immediately.

Sincerely yours

E 22/CHC/mm EARLE P. DELANEY, S.P.M.

z: John Hahn, D. P.M.
Howard I. Bobbie:

Vance McNizh, 0.2 • i·1 •

n
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2&1:7f:%'., OREGON STATE BOARD 07
PODIATRY EXAMiNERS
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1400 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE 0 5 PORTLAND, OREGON G 1 972<

TOM tv\cCALL

GOVERNOR
October 16, 1969

MERUERS CF THE BOARD

2,1 H. K. DOAR, D.P.M.
Prisident, Saem

23·HUR F. 30!LEAu, D.P.M.

Traasurer, Pofiland The Honorable Morris K. Crothers, M.D.
SWARD PRESS, M O

01,6,1'2,1'y. :0'14'J Oregon House of Representacives
1517 Court Street: N.E.

Salem, Oregon

Dear Representative Crothers:

Earle P. Delaney, D.S.C., one of the podiatrists from Salem, has
asked me, in my capacity as Secretary of the Oregon Board of
Podiatry Examiners,about the legislative intent and interpreta-
tion of che car·m of 'lunder supervision of or in collaboration with"
a physician. Primarily, I believe that Dr. Delaney wishes to know
whether or not ic is legislative intent that a physician must be
present in the operacing room or in the hospital at the time that
any surgery is parfozzed by cha podi.arrist in such hospital; or
whether this means that the Dhysician must have done a history and
physical examination on the patient, be familiar with the profes-
sional education, training, experience and competence of the
podiatrist for ....... p-- .lcular surgical procedure involved and be
jointly responsible with the podiatrist for the overall care of
the patient, without necessarily being physically present at the
surgical procedure.

1 told Dr. Delaney that it was my impression of legislative intent
that the term "suoervision of" was patterned after the definition
and explanation involved in Bulletin #44 (of April 1967) of the
Joint Cormission on Accreditation of Hospitals. In this it was

recommended that the degree of privileges accorded to each podia-
trist be decernined by his professional education, training,
experience, comp e tence and his demonstrated character and judgement,
and thar such a podiatrist with hospital privileges would be under
the overall supervision of a physician, but [hat the nature and
degree of this overall supervision would be a matter of determina-
tien by the physician in each case within the general policy
adopted by the medical staff governing the relationship. That this
supervision would be similar in nacure co the supervision exercisad
by physicians over dentists and nurses and that it probably would
entail having che physician present and scrubbed during the first
time or (wo Chae a particular surgical procedure was carried out

AA,tikING 4%8C,%55: P.C. 400% 23I, •'C#fu•4£ CaECEN 91:91 NUPENE, AA* C* 03-22$48 AFTE HOURS: jU·MCQ



The Honorable Morris Crothers, M.D. -2- October 16, 1969

by the podiatrist, until he became acquainted with the podiatrist's
technical skill and judgement; and following that, depending on the
physician's judgement and the nature of the operative procedure, he
might or might not be physically present at the time of the surgical
procedure.

In the case of "collaboration with", it is my interpretation that
this was expressly intended to allow more leeway and judgement than
"supervision" and did not require direct sunervision. Webster's
dictionary defines "collaborate" as "to wor'k jointly" or "to labor

" "collaboration"as the associate of another . I felt the use of

was aimed at encouraging podiatriscs to perform surgical procedures
currently being done without collaboration, under local anesthesia
in their offices -- that probably could be better and more safely
done in accredited hospitals under general anesthesia administered
by an anesthesiologist and in collaboration with a physician.
Thus, collaboration was more of a partnership or dual relation
between co-professionals in which the physician acted as a consul-
tant on the case in the same way that a dentist might wish to
collaborate with a maxillo-facial surgeon or a general surgeon with
an orthopedic surgeon. That this collaboration would require the .
physician to be familiar with the patient, the patient's general
medical and specific surgical condition and to have concurred with
the podiatrist in the type and nature of the surgical procedure.
It would not, however, unless in the physician's judgement the
particular case so indicated, require his physical presence in
the operating room at the tima that the procedure was being
carried out.

In view of the fact that you were both the sponsor of House Bill
1443 that was enacted into this law, and the Chairman of the House
Public Health Committee that held hearings on the bill, I thought
you would be the most appropriate person to interprec the legisla-
tive intent in this instance. Would you please tell me whether or
not my interpretation described above is, in your opinion, correct,
and if not, what your interpretation of the legislative intent was.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Edward Press, M.D.
State Health Officer

1
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November 7, 1969

Edward Press, M. D.

State Health Officer

1400 S. W. Fifth Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97201

Dear Dr. Press:

This is in response to your letter of October 16th inquiring about
the legislative intent and interpretation of the term "under supervision
of or in collaboracion with" a physician.

I agree with you that the legislative intent was patterned after
the de finition and explanation involved iii Bulletin #44 of April, 1967
of the Joint Corr:mission on Accreditation of Hospitals. Since the phy-

sician is taking a considerable degree of legal responsibility for the
Derformance of the podiatrist who is under his supervision it is incum-

bent unon that physician to make a careful judgment of the capabilities
of the podiatrist.

I think that the corollary that you dr a'.4 between the relationships

of physicians to dentists and physicians to podiatrists is appropriate.

The rules of the individual hospitals will to a large degree govern
this matter. The hospital rules will almost invariably require that a
general history and physical examination be recorded by a physician before
any procedure under local or general is performed. Most hospital rules

will then require that the surgical committee will exercise, through its
chairman or designated members, supervision over the work of the person
performing the procedure whether this be a dentist, podiatrist or board
eligible young surgeon, until the committee has satisfied itself that the

staff member applying for privileges is capable of performing the operations
which he has requested permission to do.

Sincerely yours,

y

Morris K. Crothers, M. D.

MKC/ae c

P.S. It should be noted that the statute does not require any hospital to

admit podiatrists to its staff and that procedures under general anesthesia
are restricted to accredited hospitals which make their own miles.

£ 1 ; t. --
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care zo the Jurisdiction of the organized Medical Staff of the hospital. Membership on
the Medical Staff may be granted only to qualified Doctors of Medicine and Doctors of
Osteopathy who may admit cattent,9 to che hospital under the provisions of the By-Laws.
Rules and Regulations of the Medical Staff which have been approved by the governing
body of the hospital.

2. The organized Medical Staff of the hospital exercises responsibility in several
ways. One of :ts responsibilities is Co make recommendations to the governing body for
the appointmanc of all those who are to be given prlvileges to carry on either unlimited
or limited practice in the hospital within the Ucensing limits of their profession and
the policies established by tbe organized Medical Staff. Recommendations must be
based on consideration of the professional education, training, experience, competence
and character of each applicant. Medical Staff responsibility is also met by contimting
surveillance of the quality of patient care and medical practice and of the efficient use 4
of all of the resources w:thin the hospital.

3. Doctors of Dendstry may not be ppoinced to the Medical Staff, but may be
appolled to the Dental Staff or the Medical-Dintal StaM •rhen that form of organization
with appropriate by-laws has been adopted. Appointments are made by the goverming
body of the hospital upon recommendations of the Medical Staff. Dentists who have
been accorded staff privileges may admit patients to the hospital as provided in the
policiea now g*erning the practice of dentlstry in accredited hospitals (JCAH Bulletin
No. 36, Revised, August, 1964).

4. The Berniece of other allied health professions may be found proper and neces-
31:7 m hospital function and patient treatmel. Such services may be made available
by the granting of pracdce privileges co g: the appoini:meat to hospital staff of members
of other allied health professions within the--·Bc*ge of their lawful license to practice and
their professional qualifications or :2.chnical.akins. The allied health professions and
ser,kes to be recognized and tte scope eltheir pnctic: privileges ahall be determined
29 the 'medlcal staff and recommended to obe iloverning body. Recommendations must
be based on consideaton of cbe pro,fessies:al education, training, experience, compe-
tence ·and character cf each a*ical The priieges praciced or services performed
Ehall be· under the jurisdiction of the appropriate department, section or other 01:gaili-
rational unit charged by Medkal Saff by-la,8 wlth responatbility :orr the patient care
and weatmant invoiyed Ed they ahall be rendered under che supervlsion of an appro-
priate member 01 the Medical Stalii.

.,

:ah, I.
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 PODIATRY IN ACCREDITED HOSPITALS 
I ,

..

Definition3

A podiatri st is a graduate of a school cd[ podistry approved by the Council on Education
of the American Podiatry .Osociaticm and legally Ucensed to practlce poillatry in his
reaaective state. „..

The practice of podiarry is limited to the examinition, diagnosis. treatment. and care
of conditions and functions of the human foot Podiatry services in a hospital may en-
compass the total practice of podiatry or,may. be restricted to a particular area of
podiatry. ,

Hos#tal Privileges of Podiant,0 L· 

The governing body of a hos#tal, on the recommendation of the Mefacal Staff, may

grant a qualified podiatrlst prbrileges within his area of practice. The Medical Staff - . .. .,
must evaluate the qualtflcationa ot. each podiatrid Who applies Yor hospital privileges.. : 91:
The degree of privilegee accorded each podiatriat must be determined by his profes-

slonal education. caining, experience, competence, and his demonstrated character 9 - 0..4.
and judgment A podiatrit with 210,gital privile·Res may initiate the admiagion pro-
cedure oi a patient with the concurrence of a member of the Medical Stiff, but no ad- -- 2,<-.·
misaion is completed vithout auch concurrence. The Medical Staff member concurring'-u- - dkJ?··9%
ilf i parlent' 9 admission assumel rempoosibillry ip the over-all care of the patient, -4 :·22--M
including the medical hiscory and physicll examination. When podiatric surgery ls.VY.**i

' indicated,' E .member of the Meaical Stair .who has surgical privileges must assume 2 5 24:5 ·
superviaion od the podiacic jurlery. The nature ind degree of 1,1, partle*atian La a .· 7

m-- -. 1-u,st· 5.4 mq=.9.7'.:t-9445
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matter for hia determination in each case withln the general policy adopted by the
Medical Staff governing the relationship and dual responsibility between the physician
and the podiatrist.

The podiatrist may write orders within [he scope of his license as limited by the ap-
pUcable statutes and the hospital regulations.

Dual Responsibility

Patients admitted to the hospital for podlatric care must be given the same careful
medical appraisal as chose admitted to other services. This makes the care Of the
podlatric patient the dual responsibiliry of the podiatrist and the physician, the former
limited to his respective field as defined. Pollcies concerning the admission and dis-
charge of podiatric patients should be determined by the Medical Staff and clearly
stated in the by-laws. The important factor is that the podiatric patient is well cared
for by both the podiatrist and the physician. It is reiterated that every podiatric in-
patlent must have a physician with appropriate medical staff privileges who is avail-
able and will be responsible for the overall a,pects of the patient's care through thehospital stay.

By-Laws

Each hospital granting privileges to a podiatrist should have apecific by-laws concern-
ing podiatry services. They should contain the following information:

L Qualifications. An applicant for podiatric privileges shall have the same general
type of qualifications as those outlined for the medical staff.

11. Ethical Relationship. The podianist shall conform to standards establlehed for the
Meoical Staff and shall be governed by the same ethical and moral codes and by the
Principles of Ethics of the American Pediatry Association.

III. Appointment. The terms and procedures of appoinment shall be the game in gener-al aa those outlined for the Medical Staff.

IV. Rules and Regulations. The Fodiatriat ahall conform to the Rules and Regulations
of the Nfedical Staff with the following additions:

a. AB in all surgical claes, an adequate medical history and physical examination
by a mernber of the medical staff shall be required on each patient before sur-
gary. Consultation with the medical staff shall be required when medical com-
plications are present. A qualined member of the medical staff must be respon-
sible for the care of any medical problems that may be present or arise duringhogpicalizatten.

b. Complete records, both pediatric and medical, shall be required on each patientand shall be a part of the hossital records.

Questions and Answers

1. May a podlatrlst admit and discharge his cases?

Only in conjunction with a member of the Medical Staff under policies governing
admission and dismissal which should be clesrly stated in the Medlcal StaffBy-Laws.

2. Who writes the history and physical?

Both-the podiatrist 18 responsible for his field and ™ill write the podiarric history
and physical and irs implications on the patient' s geaeral health; the physician the
medical history and phygical. An adequate medical survey by a member of theMedical Stiff shall be required on each podiatric patient before surgery.

1

,·4+

..1 1 1 1 9.:,

,

41. W.

..

r



-5. 1- ·..t'7•:1- Sr' 23. Who writee the progress notes and summary?

Both, if necessary, though if the case is primarily pediatric, it ia presumed that
the podiatrist will write the bulk of the chan, and vice versa if the case is prima-
rily medical. 4

4. Can a podlatrist prescribe narcotics or systemic drugs?

: 4.-K 4

Prescription oi orally and parenterally administered drugs, including narcotics,
within the hospital, is a question of j udgment for the physician assuming over-all
care of the patient and should depend upon the qualificadons and training of the
podiatrist, the physician' s assessment of his capabnity and the complexity of
the Case. -

5. May an intern or resident Write the medical history and physical examination?

Yes, if thts procedure has been approved by the hospital and is in accordance with
Che Joint Commlasion policies N thil point.

6. Must a physician be " scrubbed in" when a podiatrie case undergoes surgery?

Thia ts a question 01 judgment for the physician-surgeon assuming appropriate re-
sponsibility with the podiatrist for the patient and should depend upon the qualifi-
cations and training of the pediatric surgeon, tbe physician-surgeon' s assessment
of his capability and the complexity d the.case.

7. When a patient is admitted for pediatric surgery does a mernber of the medical
,staff or a member of the surgical suff assume appropriate responsibility with thepodiatriat?

Xii

In this instance a physician-surze©• member of the actlve stafY who has been ac-
corded surgical privileges -vould assume the responsibility for the patient' 8 over-ali care.

8. What il meant by the term " overall care" 7

The term overall care mearts c,mrail medical responsibility. In an accredited
hospital only a physidan-surgeon Whe Le a member of the active Medlcal Staff of
the boapitai may assume traa Tespolumbilly.

9. Does the rerm "overall are" 25 utilized tn the acaternent of hospiral privileges
for pedlatriats mean dual responaibill:,7

Yes, thia 13 explained linder the atie " hal respouihility". The podiatrist will be
4reswnsible for his area of practice aa dedned, and the physician-surgeon member

cf the Medical Staff will assume the oven.U medical reepon,ibility for the pactene g
care throughout Nis boapttal stay.

.pr 3-1
-

RESULTS OF 1966 ACCREDITATION SURVEYS
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July 2, 1973

Ernst & Ernst

3300 First National Bank lower

Portland, Oregon 97201

Gentlemen:

shAt the request of Newberg Community Hospital, I wi
to advise you that I am not presently handling any liti

gation or claims for the Hospital.

Also, the Hospital is not indebted to me for fees at
this time. Most of my advice to the Hospital is covered

by my legal retainer for the City of Newberg, and charges
are limited to special items.

Yours very truly,

George H. Layman

City Attorney

GHL,dh

1 -



Newberg Community Hospital
(LF@

Newberg, Oregon /0-

June 30, 1973

George H. Layman

Attorney-at-Law

115 N. Washington

Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Layman:

Our Auditors are making an examination of our financial
statements as of June 30, 1973, and wish to obtain direct from

you, as our attorney, information concerning any litigation,

claims, etc., in which the Newberg Community Hospital is involved.
They would appreciate full particulars, including amounts, and if

possible, your opinion as to probable outcome of such matters.

Also, please inform them of the amount,
debtedness to you as of the above date.

if any, of our in-

Please reply directly to our Auditors, Ernst & Ernst, 3300

First National Bank Tower, Portland, Oregon 97201. A return en-

velope is enclosed for your convenience.

Very truly yours,

L / 0 (A *-3,»0
C. M. Robins

Administrator

CMR/db
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April 17, 1973

Dr. Jahn E. Hahn
Tualatin Valley Professional Bldg.
11820 S. W. King James Plac•
Tigard, Oregon 97223

Dear Dr. HahN:

Newberg Community Hospital has referred to me your
letter of April 6, concerning your application for clinical
privileges an the hospital staff.

I plan to confor with hospital authorities, and render
an opinion based upon its By Lava, aa well a, applicable Oregon
law. However, I will bi out of the country after this week
until May 20, and will not have an opportunity to go into
this matter prior to my departure. Upon my return, I shall
give the matter attention, and render a legal opinion to the
Hospital Administrator.

Your• v.ry truly,

George H. Layman,
City Attorney.

GHL: t

CC: Mr. Milt Robins,
Hospital Adminiatrator

444
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JOHN E. HAHN, D.P.M.
TUALATIN VALLEY PROFESSIONAL BLDG.

11820 S.W. KING JAMES PLACE

TIGARD, OREGON 97223

SUROERY AND DISEASES

OF THE FOOT

TELEPHONE

639-8107

April 6, 1973

Newt)erg Community Hospital
501 Villa Road

Newberg, Oregon 97132

Attn: Hospital Administrator

Dear Sir:

We have now been exchanging correspondence for eight months.
As yet, my application for clinical privileges have not been
granted, and I have not been given the right to attend and
participate in any hearing concerning my application.

I have previouly forwarded to you what I believe to be various,
applicable statements and provisions as issued by the Joint Commision
on the Accreditation of Hospitals. Regrettably, it appears as
though all of the foregoing correspondence and effort have been
unavailing. The purpose of this letter is to make a final attempt
to request, most sincerely, a recondsideration of my application and
the previous request for a hearing.

May I also submit that Newberg Community Hospital has a responsibility
to the community to provide comprehensive health care services, which
should, and does, include podiatry; to deny clinical priv·ileges to
licensed and qualified Podiatrists. While at the same time grant
puch privileges to M.D.'s would appear to be both discriminatory,
and in breach of the responsibility of public trust which Newberg
Community Hospital carries. It would also appear that, to the extent
any public funds or support whatsoever have been received by Newberg
Community Hospital, it only serves to increase their degree of public
responsibility and public trust.

Finally, and with al i due respect to Newberg Community Hospital, I
wish La point. mir Llint al t.hough I nm not an 81.torney, I have boon
advised l.lial there J:; ampl.O .1.ogal precedent both in support of
my application and, at the minimum, in support of my request for a
·hearing in connection with such application. In this regard, may
I offer the thoughts:

1. California Statutes already proved for the granting of
hospital provileges to podiatrists; Section 1411.5 and
Section 32128.5 Health & Safety code.



April 6, 1973

Cont. page 2.

2. The practice of podiatry involves the right to pursue
a lawful occupation, and any intentional interference with
with that right may be actionable; a conspiracy to deny a
podiatrist access to a hospital may give rise to various rights
and remedies on behalf of the podiatrist. Willis V. Santa
Ana Hospital Association, 58 Cal..2d 806 (1962); also Rosner
V. Eden Township Hospital District, 58 Cal. 2d 592 (1962).

3. A public hospital has a limitation on the authority
of its governing board, and may not restrict arbitrarily
or unreasonably the use of the hospital by the public
whether physician or patient; the standards of a public
hospital. rmist not be vague, ambiguous, uncertain, arbitrary
or discriminatory. Wyatt V. Tahoe Forest Hospital Districts
174 Cal. App. 2d 709 ( 1959); also Simkins V. Moses H. Cone
Memorial Hosvital, 323 Fed. 2d 959 ( 1963).

4. Recently a United State Court of Appeals reversed a

lower court in a case snecifically dealing with podiatry, and
the court indicated that civil antitrust litigation might
be appropriate if an individual is improperly and unfairly
denied access to a hospital. Levin V. Joint Commission on
Accredition of Hospitals, 354 Fed. 2d 515 ( 1965).

5. Finally, a recent case from the Supreme Court of Hawaii

reviewed many decisions in the area of admission to hospital
staffs, and concluded that , at a minimum, procedural due

process requires a hearing be provided in applying to a hospital
staff.

Gentlemen, please be assured that I will cooperate with you in any
way you desire, and that all I seek is an opportunity to help my com-
munity and to render better podiatric services, and to do so at
Newberg Community Hospital. I therefore renew my application and my
desire for a hearing and, once again, I request your favorable consider-
ation on these matters.

Thank you very much for your time, effort and consideration, and
I hope to hear from you as soon as possible.

Very tpl;ly yours,/1

A I 1.--,1/ i
$/Jhn E. Hahn, D.P.M.

1 1
:j

101
JEH/jmh
coby to Ellis B. Finch, M.D.

Chief of Staff

' 44•



June, 30, 1972

Ernat & Ernst

918 Commonwealth Buildiag
Portland. Oregon

Chent lucien:

In accord with requiat of Nowberg Community Hospital,
I wish to ad,lae that u of June 30, 1972, there are no unpaid
logal fe,8 for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1972, and I
have no knowledge of any pending claime or litigation or
other real or contingent liabilitiee.

Yours very truly,

(ZOKE H. LAYMAN

City Attor-y

Gal.: =h

CCS NE. C. M. Aobina, Alil.ni.mitrator
Ne.berg Co=unity Houpital



Newberg Community Hospital
[22'-3)

Newberg, Oregon

June 28, 1972

i b) M (El g[R,2010--1
George H. Layman

Attorney at Law

115 N. Washington

Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Layman:

In connection with the regular examination of our accounts,

will you please furnish our auditors with the following infor-
mation as of June 30, 1972, concerning this hospital:

1. Description of any claims or litigation filed or pend-

ing in which this hospital is or may be involved and
the probable outcome thereof.

2. Description of any other real or contingent liabilities

of which you may have knowledge, which would not be
reflected in the hospital's records.

3. Any amounts due you for unpaid legal fees at June 30
1972.

,

Please reply directly to Ernst & Ernst, 918 Commonwealth

Building, Portland, Oregon. A stamped envelope is enclosed for

your convenience.

Very truly yours,

/

2 11'j l 6.-«O
C. M. Robins

Administrator

CMR/db

Enc.



/69-34
CITY' Of'NEBERG

OFFICE OF CITY ATTOAMEY

115 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET J T#LEPHONE 538·210 NEWBERG. OREGON 97132

GEORGE H. LAYMAN

IC,77 6:1

October 18, 1971

Mr. Bernard S. Stellflug
610% East 1st
P. 0. Box 512

Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Stellflug:

The Newberg Community Hospital, a city owned facility,
has referred to me your delinquent account in the sum of

$14.45 for hospital services rendered to you in March 1970.

The hospital records indicate that it has mailed to you
various statements without receiving payment. If you do not

owe this account, will you please advise the hospital accord-
ingly. Otherwise, you should make arrangements at once for
full payment of this account directly with the hospital.

I will delay further action on this matter for several

days in the hope that this can be settled with the hospital.
In the event that this is not so settled, it may be necessary
to file legal proceedings, which will involve additional
expense.

Ve truly ·murs, < n

1 kA.I 4 42461 v,kil.-7 j OP&02 2* r. -George)k. Layman /
City Attorney h

GHL/db

Dear Sir: I have been on welfare for quite a long time and
do not have any money to pay this bill. My caseworker's name

is Miriam Pearson, Yamhill County, 472-5124.

Sincerely,

Bernie Stellf

8.g»Le»Ela k*IA



August 5, 1971

Ernst & Ernst

918 Commonwealth Bldg.
Portland, Oregon

Gentlemen:

I have received a request from Newberg Community Hospital
that I advise you, as auditors, of certain information as of
June 30, 1971, relating to claims or litigation, other liabil-
ities, or unpaid legal fees.

As City Attorney, I necessarily handle any legal work for
the Newberg Community Hospital, which is a unit of the municipal
government. However, I am on retainer for the City of Newberg,
billing it directly, and I have no financial arrangements for
any legal services with Newberg Community Hospital as such. Fur-
ther, to my knowledge, there are not presently outstanding any
claims or litigation involving the hospital, or any other lia-
bilities, not reflected in hospital records.

Yours very truly,

George H. Layman
City Attorney

GHL:wc



Newberg Community Hospital
(L'#97

Newberg, Oregon

August 4, 1971

mt AUG 4.19 1 J

George H. Layman
Attorney at Law

115 N. Washington
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Layman:

In connection with the regular examination of our
accounts, will you please furnish our auditors with the
following information as of June 30, 1971, concerning
this hospital:

1. Description of any claims or litigation filed
or pending in which this hospital is or may be
involved and the probable outcome thereof.

2. Description of any other real or contingent
liabilities of which you may have knowledge,
which would not be reflected in the hospital's
records.

3. Any amounts due you for unpaid legal fees at
June 30, 1971.

Please reply directly to Ernst & Ernst, 918 Common-
wealth Building, Portland, Oregon. A stamped envelope
is enclosed for your convenience.

Very truly yours,

4 j j r\'G? e.-il--03
C. M. Robins

Administrator

CMR/db
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October 7, 1969

Oregon Pioneer Savings Ind Loan Association
400 S. W. 4* Avenue

Portland, Oregon

Gentlemen:

You have recently completed a mortgage transaction
with Dr. Thomas A. Gail in connection with the construction of

a medical clinic adjacent to Newberg Community Hospital.

Dr. Gail purchased this property from the City of
Newberg, but in making the transaction everyone had overlooked
the existence of a sewer line through the property. The sewer

line has now been lowered and relocated to conform to his con-

struction plan, and Dr. Gail executed the enclosed easement,
completing his revised agreement with the City of Newberg.
However, your mortgage happened to get recorded the day before
the easement was sent for recording, and in order to avoid any
question, it would be desirable that you + subordinate to the
easement. I feel sure that you will not have any objection to
such a matter, which should only be a formality, and if so,
would appreciate having you execute and return to me the en-
closed easement, with the subordination agreement, to which
you should add your standard acknowledgement form.

Yours very truly,

GHL G George H. Layman
Enc. City Attorney



V

The undersigned, OREGON PIONEER SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIA-

TION, holder of mortgage on the within described premises, recorded

October 2, 1969, in Film Book 77, page 539, Deed and Mortgage Records

for Yamhill County, Oregon, hereby agrees that the lien of its said

mortgage shall be subordinated to the within easement, and that said

mortgage is subject to the terms and conditions of the within ease-

ment.

DATED October , 1969.

OREGON PIONEER SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

By

By



4 4 Uvil

October 16, 1969

Pioneer National Title Insurance Company
P. 0. Box 267

MeMinnville, Oregon 97128

Gentlemen:

Supplementing Mr. Layman's letter of October 3,
which is attached hereto, I return to you herewith ease-
ment, Gail to City of Newberg, to which ia attached sub-
ordination agreemt nt executed by Oregon Pioneer Savings
and Loan Association.

I have checked with the City Recorder, and he
tells me that the easement should now be recorded.

Yours very truly,

G Secretary to Mr. Layman
Enc.

1-



226-6666

OCT 16 1969
OREGON ONEER

SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION -IOME OFFICE: 400 S. W. 4th, PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

October 15th, 1969

Mr. George H. Layman

City Attorney

115 North Washington Street
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Mr. Layman:

In compliance with your request we have executed the sub-
ordination agreement which we are returning herewith
together with copy of the easement.

A

Very truly yours,

kki/vu-aw I.
(Mrs.) Betty' J. Greenwood

Assistant Secretary

bjg
Encls.

ZA

20TH CENTURY PIONEER SPIRIT
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EASEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 1st day of September, 1969,

by and between THOMAS A. GAIL and JUANITA E. GAIL, his wife, herein called First

Parties, and the CITY OF NEWBERG, a municipal corporation, Yarnhill County, Oregon,

herein called Second Party, WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, First Parties are the owners of certain real property in Yamhill

County, O regon, known as the "Clinic Tract", more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 3/4 inch iron pipe at the most Easterly Southwest
corner of that tract conveyed to Newberg Community Hospital by deed
recorded April 6, 1948 in Book 148, Page 90, Deed Records, said point
being North 956.20 feet, West 20 feet, North 388.92 feet, West 682 feet
and Sou·th 419.62 feet from the Southeast corner of the Daniel D.
Deskins Donation Land Claim #54 in Township 3 South, Range 2 West of
the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill County, Orego: ; thence along the
Southwesterly portion of said hospital tract, South 88° 28' West,
53.48 feet to an iron pipe, South 00° 45' 20" East, 60.56 feet to an
iron pipe set at the Northwest corner of Lot 2 in County Survey
No. 2812; thence South 89° 20' East, 129.10 feet to an iron pipe and
North 000 31' West, 94.31 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 890 35'
East, 7.64 feet to an intersection with a 40 foot radius curve at the
Westerly end of Sherman Street; thence Northerly along the arc of
said curve, 85.16 feet to a point that is North 62.20 feet and East
33.28 feet from the previous point; thence North 89° 35' West 116.50
feet to the Westerly boundary line of said Hospital tract; thence
South 93.81 feet to the point of beginning,

and

WHEREAS, in purchasing the said Clinic Tract from Second Party by deed

dated June 13, 1968, and recorded June 17, 1968, in Film Volume 68, Page 810,

Deed Records for Yamhill County, Oregon, the parties inadvertently overlooked

any provisions for sanitary sewer underlying said tract; and

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate building plans of First Parties on said

tract, it has been necessary to lower said sanitery sewer, and the parties hereto

wish to make provision for maintenance of said sewer in its present location;

now, therefore,

In consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed

as follows:

1. That Second Party has now relocated and lowered said sanitary sewer,

to conform with building plans of First Parties; and that First Parties will pay

50% of said relocation and lowering, or the sum of $500.00, whichever is smaller,

on or before January 1, 1970; that all other expenses for said relocation and

Page 1 - Easement.
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lowering of the sanitar> sewer shall be borne by the Second Party.

2. That First Parties hereby grant to Seco nd Party, its successors and

assigns, an easerrent for the continued maintenance of said sanitary sewer in its

present location, running in an Easterly -Westerly direction across said Clinic Tract
should/ North

approximately /6 6 feet/from the South line thereof, on condition that* said sewer
oze* require future repairs, maintenance or replacement, which can be accomplished

only by entry upon said Clinic Tract, then said easement shall terminate without

further 4ction on the part of First Partie s, and their keira or assigns, and Second

Party shall promptly, at its expense, reroute said sanitary sewer in such location

as will not pass across or under said Clinic Tract. It is further understood that

in the event of tarmination of said easement, as provided for in this paragraph,

any pipe or fittings for said sanitary sewer shall become the property of First

Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement has been executed in duplicate the

day and year first above written.

fic™* A.W-Al

(31,)14&-tou g . 41 4
ll

U First Parties

ATTEST

Recorder

CITY OF NEWBERS, a municipal corporation

(4£-c,* iBy Ef 2 -/.AL-<- 1
Mayor

3. Second Party

STATE OF OREGON )
> SS.

County of Yamhill )

On this 3 D day of September, 1969, before me, the undersigned, a

Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the within named

Thomas A. Gail and Juanita E. Gail, his wife, known to me to be the identical

individuals described in and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to

me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my ofricial

seal the day and year la st above written.

42, 2 t

Notary Pubtlb 'foin,regon \

My Commission expires : ,*24.;04 20, f f/d
Page 2 - Easement.
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The undersigned, OREGON PIONEER SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIA-

TION, holder of mortgage on the within described premises, recorded

October 2, 1969, in Film Book 77, page 539, Deed and Mortgage Records

for Yamhill County, Oregon, hereby agrees that the lien of its said

mortgage shall be subordinated to the within easement, and that said

mortgage is subject to the terms and conditions of the within ease-

ment.

DATED October /5 , 1969.

OREGON PIONEER SINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION
, By laRLE .--

vice PrekLhnt.

, /2
Assistant SeaRRIX___3

STATE OF OREGON )
) 88.

County of Multnomah )

On this 15th day of October, 1969, before me personally appeared
WARD V. COOK and BETTY J. GREENWOOD, to me personally known to be the
Vice President and Assistant Secretary of the aforesaid corporation,
who, being first duly sworn, did say that they executed said instrument,
that they are the said officers of said corporation; that the seal
affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation
and that said instrument was signed and sealed under authority conferred
by its Board of Directors and is the free and voluntary act of said
corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal the day and year first above written.

4,

.. 0-t-<i.-At Cm-€-*+t-yu-'v'
Notary Public for Oregon

.

- My Commission Expires: June 21, 1972

..:44..4....res
N.M,3,:2

SS

STATE OF OREGON, 11 1,6.Rt to: George Layman County of Yamhill,
Attorney at Law 1, J ACK BEELER, (-10,11+ *x*•ih·Ad.fAr#aid,County and State,
Newberg, Oregon 97132 Ihereby fertify thal,f tlip .Withu ••Le,truin,·4 dt Writing was

received and has been b]·1,51* Mor;le< l, I',K't..UA:.- of Volunle
77··· oi i;14· I.:·uni!: I -' ·/CLU,A*' .·'if' ,-LA ¢ounty, on this...l 7-·- day ut.  6 D. 1'; ..,:itiJ·(30.. 2clock,..2..11.

11,-,1 ;11?:iin· wherec,4 h#vk,·P·to subberibed
•Util?#' °ly'.dfiwiafSeal.

4 VELER Couiye)Clef¥-

Deputy

t,



March 18, 1969

Mr. C. M. Robins, Administrator

Newberg Community Hospital
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Dear Milt:

I received your letter of March 14, inquiring about procedure for
purc}lasing replacement hospital equipment, about which we had a recent
telephone conversation.

I can make the following responue to your questions:

1. Any equipment purchases over #500.00 shou14 be on bids, and I
know of no distinction in that regard between purchases of new equipment
or of replacement items.

2. Lease-purchase arrangements are somewhat common in governmental
operations, although it is my understanding that my predecessor as city
attorney refused to approve them, considering the scheme to be a subter-
fuge - that is, disguising a purchase as a lease, without changing the
basic nature of the transaction. However, I have recently indicated my
approval of such an arrangement for other city equipment, and do net have
any objection to it, subject to the condition, however, that the lease would
not require the city to purchase at the end of the lease period. It would
be satisfactory to give the city the option to purchase at that time, but
a firm agreement to purchase at the end of the 1*ase period would be objection-
able as actually constituting a purchase contract now.

Yours very truly,

George H. Layman

City Attorney

GHL:cn

P. S. Bidso for equivment of one manufacturer only, where reasonably required,
need not bel?ublic advertisement but can be ,rovided on resolution, notifying
only the dtalers in that particular equipment. This has been done with other
city equipment, and Mr. Gilbert could give you details.

.

GILL



Newberg Community Hospital
(2f'3)

Newberg, Oregon
March 14, 1969

MAR 15 REC'B

Mr. George H. Layman
Attorney at Law

115 North Washington

Dear Mr. Layman:

There are a few pieces of equipment we need here at the hospital
to replace existing equipment. These will cost over $500.00.

Members of the hospital commission have advised that they are of

the opinion bids are not required for replacement of equipment, but you
have stated that you think they are necessary. Will you please check
the statute and advise as we are in dire need of these replacements.

Also we need a ruling regarding the leasing of equipment with a
value of over $500.00. We would be able to purchase this, after leasing
for three years, for a small sum.

Your prompt reply will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

k.4»-Al
C. M. Robins

Administrator

CMR/jl



October 3, 1969

Pioneer National Title Insurance Company
P. 0. Box 267

McMinnville, Oregon 97128

Gentlemen:

I send you herewith duplicate original of easement, Gail to
City of Newberg, covering certain property adjacent to Newberg
Community Hospital on Villa Road, which ia part of tract sold by the
City to Dr. Gail by deed recorded in Film Volume 68, page 810.

I do not need a supplemental title report for the purpose of
this eagement under property originally sold by the City, but would
like to be sure that Dr. Gail has not yet recorded mortgage to Oregon

Pioneer Suviugs & Loan Association, which is financing his clinic
development. Hence, I would apprec iate having you record the easement,
and then let me know whether or not any such mortgage is ahead of the
City, in which event I will obtain a supplemental document subordinating
any rights of the mortgagee to the City easement.

The recording fee and any charge for your service should be

billed to City of tiewberg, Attention: M. C. Gilbert, Recorder.

Yours very truly,

¥.

George H. Layman

City Attorney
Gil: cn

Encl.

<,1 0,1
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EASEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 1st day of September, 1969,

by and between THOMAS A. GAIL and JUANITA E. GAIL, his wife, herein called First

Parties, and the CITY OF NEWBERG, a municipal corporation, Yamhill County, Oregon,

he rein called Second Party, WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, First Parties are the owners of certain real property in Yarnhill

County, 0 regon, Imown as the "Clinic Tract", more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 3/4 inch iron pipe at the most Easterly Souttrwest
corner of that tract conveyed to Newberg Community Hospital by deed
recorded April 6, 1948 in Book 148, Page 90, Deed Records, said point
being North 956.20 feet, West 20 feet, North 388.92 feet, West 682 feet
and South 619.62 feet from the Southeast corner of the Daniel D.
Deskins Donation Land Claim #54 in Township 3 South, Range 2 West of
the Willamette ·Meridian in Yarbill County, Oregor ; thence along the
Southweaterly portion of said hospital tract, South 88° 28' West,
53.48 feet to an iron pipe, South 00° 45' 20" East, 60.56 feet to an
iron pipe set at the Northwest corner of Lot 2 in County Survey
No. 2812; thence South 890 20' East, 129.10 feet to an iron pipe and
North 000 310 West, 94.31 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 89° 35'
East, 7.66 feet to an intersection with a 40 foot radius curve at the
Westerly end of Sherman Street; thence Northerly along the arc of
said curve, 85.16 feet to a point that is North 62.20 feet and East
33.28 feet from the previous point; thence North 89 35' West 116.50
feet to the Westerly boundary line of said Hospital tract; thence
South 93.81 feet to the point of beginning,

and

WHEREAS, in purchasing the said Clinic Tract from Seonnd Party by daed

dated June 13, 1968, and recorded June 17, 1968, in Film Volume 68, Page 810,

Deed Records for Yamhill County, Oregon, the parties inadvertently overlooked

any provisions for sanitary sewer underlying said tract; and

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate building plans of First Parties on said

tract, it has been necessary to lower said sanitery sewer, and the parties hereto

wish to make provision for maintenance of said sewer in its prosent location;

now, therefore,

In consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed

as follows:

1. That Second Party has now relocated and lowered said sanitary sewer,

to conform with building plans of First Parties; and that First Parties will pay

50% of said relocation and lowering, or the sum of $500.00, whichever is smaller,

on or before January 1, 1970; that all other expenses for said relocation and

Page 1 - Easement.



lowering of the sanitar> sewer shall be borne by the Second Party.

2. That First Parties hereby grant to Second Party, its successors and

assigns, an easement for the continued maintenance of said eanitary sewer in its

present location, running in an Easterly-Westerly direction across said Clinic Tract
71„rk should

approximately /04 feet from the South line thereof, on condition that*said sewer
A

abook:k require future repairs, weintenance or replacement, which can be accomplished

only by entry upon said Clinic Tract, then said easement shall terminate without

further action on the part of First Parties, and theirkeirs or assigns, and Second

Party shall promptly, at ila expense, reroute said sanitary sewer in such location

as will not pass acroas or under said Clinic Tract. It is further understood that

in the event of termination of said easement, as provided for in this paragraph,

any pipe or fittings for said sanitary sewer shall become the property of First

Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thia agreement has been executed in duplicate the

day and year first above written.

First Parties

CITY OF NEWBERS, a municipal corporation

ATTEST: By
Recorder Mayor

Second Party

STATE OF OREGON )
) SS.

County of Yamhill )

On this day of September, 1969, before me, the undersigned, a

Notary Public iii and for said County and State, personally appeared the within naid

Thomas A. Gail and Juanita E. Gail, his wife, known to 11*3 to be the identical

individuale described in and who eiecuted the within instrument and acknowledged to

ma that tky executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTI}DNY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand end affixed my oflcial

seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission expires:
Page 2 - Easement.



MA.NVI-N WITT J 12 A. I. X Al¢(71117'110'11

May 14, 1949

City Recorder
City of Newberg

Oregon

Re: Sewer Relocation at 1314 E. Sherman for Dr. Thomas Gail

Dear Sir:

rve are just finishing up the working drnwings for n Medical
Clinic to he constructed by Dr. Gail on the above site.

Assuming an elev:ition of 100.0' al the end and top of existing
curb on Sherman Street the bottom of the rootings will be al
clevation 88.5'. \ cle,·,1·,ince of a foot below this poi.IlL KIU)111(1
be 5ufficient c Ic ,rance.

tie would .ippreciat e >11111' recomtitend,ili.ons regarding coordin,it ion
of this work #.ilh thot o f the Nciler:,1. Critil,rae lon

.

Sincerely,

l i LA..)L #lt

ec Dr. Gail

Flw: aw

mi.: N.W.1 1!711 Uk Knailil • 1,012'11.AEli, 4-1121!LiON 97.!10 0 1'[IONE : T 1.:10 1



LEASE

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into by and between the CITY OF NEWBERS,

a municipal corporation, herein called Lessor, and THOMAS A. OAIL and JUANITA E.

GAIL, his wife, herein called Iessees, WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor is the owner of certain mal property constituting part

of the property occupied by Newberg Community Hospital; and

WHEREAS, Iessees are tha owners of certain real property adjoining said

hospital prenises on the Lest, which they are improving by construction thereon

of a radical clinic; and

WHEREAS, the portion of the hospital premises hereinafter described is

not presently needed for hospital purposes, and it is to the benefit of both

Lessor and Lessees that the tract hereinafter described be developed for use as

a parking area; now, tlerefore,

For valuable consideration, it is agreed as follows:

1. That Lessor hereby leases to Iessees for a period of 25 years from and

after eptember 1, 1969, the following described real property:

Beginning at the most northo rly northwest corner of said clinic
tract and running thence northerly along the westerly boundary of the present
hospital tract of the City of Newberg, 75 feet to a point; thence easterly
parallel with the north line of said clinic tract to a point of inter-
section with the easterly boundary of said Allen tract extended northerly;
thence southerly along the course of said extension of said easterly
boundary of the Allen tract to the north line of Sherman Street; thence
westerly following the north line of Sherman Street and tha northerly
boundary of the turn-around situated at the west end of said Sherman street
to the most easterly northeast corner of the clinic tract, and thence
following the north lins of the clinic tract to the place of beginning.

2. That as consideration for said lease, Lessees shall pay Lessor the

sum of 225.00, as follows: 81.00 at the time of signing this agreement, receipt

whereof is hereby acknowledged, and 81.00 on September 1 of each year hereafter to

and including 1993.

3. That said leased premises shall be used for parking purposes only,

and shall be improved and maintained in safe condition by Lessees at their expense.

Lessor reserves the right to use said area jointly with Lessees for hospital parking

purposes only.

4. That in the event said leased premises should be subjected to real

property taxation during the term of this lease, Lessees agree to pay the annunt

Page 1 - Lease.

1

4-1-69



of any taxes so levied on an annual basis in addition to the $1.00 annual rental.

5. That either Lessor or Lessees may cancel this lease by giving one

year's advance notice in writing to the other, in which event this lease shall

terminate for all purposes.

6. That Lessor shall not be liable for damages to any person arising from

acts or neglect of the Lessees, or the condition of said leased premises; but that

during the tarm of this lease Lessees shall maintain adequate liability insurance

protecUng the use and occupancy of said premises.

7. That at the expiration of this lease or any earlier termination thereof,

Lessees shall quit and deliver up said premises to Leasors peaceably and quietly.

8. That this lease shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit

of the heirs, administrators, succesSors and assigns of Lessees; but that Lassees

will not assign this lease or sublet any part of the leased premises without first

obtaining the written consent of the Lessor.

9. That in the event any suit or action 5.8 brought by Iassor or Lessees

to enforce any of the provisions of this lease, the preva iling party shall be

entitled to recover from the other party such sun as the court may adjudge to

be reasonable as attorney's fees in such suit or action.

10. That if the rent provided for herein shall remain unpaid for a period

of ten (10) days, or if the Lessees shall neglect or fail to perform any of the

agreens nts herein contained, or if Lessees shall be declared bankrupt or insolvent

according to law or nmloe an assignment for benefit of creditors, then, or in any

of said events, the Iessor may at once or at any time thereafter, without furth, r

notice or demand, enter into and upon said premises or any part thereof in the

name of the whole, and repossess the same of its forrier estate, and expel the

Lessees, and all persons claiming by, through or under them, and mmove their

effects, without being guilty of trespass, and without prejudice to any remedies

which might otherwise be available for arrears of rent or breach of covenants.

11. That any waiver of any breach of covenants herein contained shall

not be deemed or considered as a continuing waiver and shall not operate to prevent

Lessor from declaring a forfeiture for any sucooeding breach of the same condition

or covenante or otherwise.

Page 2 - lease.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties have executed this agreement in

duplicate on the day and year first above written.

CITY OF NEWBERG, a municipal corporation

By

Mayor

By
Recorder

Lessor

Lessees

STATE OF OREGON )
) SS.

County of Yamhill )

On this day of August, 1969, before me appeared Durell Belanger

and Myrland C. Gilbert, both to me personally known, who being duly sworn, did

say that ho, the said Durell Belanger is the Mayor, and he, the said Myrland C.

Gilbert is the Recorder of the City of Newberg, Oregon, the within named municipal

corporation, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of

said corporation, and that the zaid instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of

said corporation by authority of its City CouncU, and Dum11 261,anger and

Myrland C. Gilbert acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of

said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official

seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public for 1 regon

My Commission expires:

page 3 - Lease.



July 2, 1969

Or. Thomas . Sail

1400 E. Sherman

Newberg, Oregon

Dear Dr. Gail:

nt the council meating on May 19, your revised proposal, dated Mev 16,
wile presented, and aubsequently r,ferred to me and to the Public Works Com-
mittee for further consideration and report.

In genoral, Your reviged propomal, follow previoug tentative agreaments
arrived at informally, but I mhould call to your attention the following
vointe, referring to your numbered paragrapha:

8. In the last part of thia paragraph you have provided an assump-
tion by the City of liability for any future dainages due t.: the
Frusence of the Bewer under the clinic tract. It leems to me

that this proviaton for damages is not really necessary ae a
practical metter, and in view of the background of thls matter,
the City should not affinatively ass:ime such liability.

10. Thle paragraph providas for a lease to you of a certain park-
ing area for a term of 25 vaars at 41.00 npr year, with fur-
ther conditions in succeeding paragraphs. The understanding
was tnat the parking louse would bg subject to termination
on one year'a notice, but in your paregrach 13 you go several
steps beyond by including raquiramenta that in order to cancel
the council muat first determine of record that the leased

prai:,lses are needed for hospital purposaa, and vou Further
provide for a review of such council findings by Un arbitra-
tion bcard. It would seem to me entirely unacceptable that
the action of a public administrative body be subject to veto
by three private cltizenm menting ee an arbitration board, and
also it ts undesirable thut tho present council attempt to bind
future councils for a quarter of a century with requirements of
this kind. Hence, I would recommend that paragraph 13 terml-
nate with the word "carcullation" in line 3 on page 4 of your
letter.

I am sending a copy of this letter to the Chairman of the t.ublic Works



Dr. Thomas A. Gail
-2-

July 2, 1969

Committee, and the matter will be reported to the City Council on Monday
evening, July 7, at which time, if agreument 18 reached, the necessary docu-
mants can be prepared to implement the agreement.

Youre very truly,

GIll G George H. Layman
City Attorney

CC Mr. C. N. windsor, Chairmwn
Public Jorka Committes

Mr. Harburt Swift

Attorney at LOW

Newberg, creGion

Mr. Milt N jobing

Ncuberg Community Hoopital

14; 0 1,9



6&&*Owt.,
Ok.

1400 East Sherman Street

Newberg, Oregon
May 16, 1969

Hon. Durell Belanger
Mayor of the City of Newberg
Newberg, Oregon

Re: Sanitary Sewer Crossing Clinic Tract
City to Gail

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to action taken by the Newberg City Council at the meeting
held April 28, 1969 in response to my proposal regarding the above,
we hereby make the following proposal and offer:

1. We understand that a sanitary sewer of the City of Newberg
is in use running under the surface of a tract of land hereinafter
described and identified as the "Clinic Tract" and which we purchased
from the City of Newberg by bargain and sale deed dated June 13, 1968
and recorded June 17, 1968 in F. V. 68, page 810, Yamhill County Deed
and Mortgage Records. Said Clinic Tract is hereinafter referred to
by the .latter designation and is more particularly described in Exhibit
A hereto attached and by this reference made a part of this letter.

2. As shown by said bargain and sale deed, and as a result of
our negotiations and conferences with the City officials prior to
our purchaue of the Clinic Tract, it was our understanding that we are
obligated to erect and complete on said Clinic Tract a medical clinic
for the practice of duly licensed physicians and surgeons and this
was fully understood by all parties at the time of our purchase of the
Clinic Tract.

3. In addition to the Clinic Tract, and as a part of our planning
and our project which was discussed with the City officials aforesaid,
we are also the owners of a tract of land hereinafter mentioned and

described as the "Allen Tract" and which was conveyed to us by Harold
B. Allen and Edla E. Allen, husband and wife, by warranty deed dated
November 18, 1968, and recorded November 27, 1968, F. V. 73, page 789,
Yamhill County Deed Records. That a legal description of said Allen
tract is contained in the document marked "EXHIBIT B" and by this
reference made a part of this letter.

4. We have been advised by Mr. Marvin Witt, our architect in
connection with the construction of said clinic, that certain changes
must be made in said sanitary sewer in order to permit us to erect and
complete the Clinic Building. Said changes and the requirements associ-
ated therewith are more particularly stated in a letter dated May 14,



Hon. Durell Belanger Page 2. Mav 16, 1969

1969, from said architect, copy of which is hereto attached and by this
reference made a part of this letter and marked "EXHIBIT C". We under-
stand that such changes as are so required will 8till leave an unde-
sirable situation with the clinic building situated over the city
sewer.

5. We understand further that the city will lower the said
sanitarv sewer and otherwise change it to fit the requirements of
said Exhibit C and that the cost of such changes will be divided
into two equal parts and we will be advised of such division. We
agree that we will pay a sum equal to 50% of said costs or the sum
of $500.00, whichever is smaller, after we are so notified and said
changes have been made and completed in accordance with said Exhibit C
and to the satisfaction of our said architect. Our payment of our
said share will be made not later than January 1, 1970.

6. All remaining expenses of said change of the sanitary sewer
will be paid by City of Newberg.

7. All changes in said sanitary sewer hereby required shall be
made not later than 30 days after the date of this letter.

8. We will enter into a written agreement with the City of
Newberg, to be properly authorized by resolution of the council, which
will recite the foregoing facts and agreements and will operate to
permit the city to use the sewer in its altered location but will
specifically provide that in the event that said sanitary sewer shall
hereafter require any repairs, maintenance or replacement or become
defective in any way in any part of the said "clinic tract", or require
attention by the City, its officers and a#ents, which would call for
any entry upon or in any way affect said clinic tract"or any improve-
ments thereon, then and in any of such events, the use of said sani-
tary sewer under and across said clinic tract shall be forthwith dis-
continued and terminated without requiring any action on the part of
the undersigned or our successors in interest, and City of Newberg
will forthwith provide for a change in the route of said 8anitary
sewer which will not pass across or under the said clinic tract, or
any part thereof, and the reupon all rights, rights of way, easements
or any other interest in or right to go upon or across the clinic tract,
if any, formerly held by the City of Newberg, shall forthwith cease
and terminate. We do further agree that until said rights relative to
said sanitary sewer are terminated as hereinabove set forth , the City
shall continue to use said sanitary sewer across the clinic tract,
SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the further provision that in the event that we

/ or our successors in interest as owners or operators of the clinic
 tract, or any improvement thereon, shall be damaged in any way by

reason of the presence, operation or use of said sanitary sewer across
and under said clinic tract, whethr said damage be to persons or
property or the contents of buildings or to us, our employees or agents,
our patients or any member of the public present on the clinic tract,
the city will promptly and fully compensate us for all such damage and
injury and will further protect and save harmless the undersigned and
our successors in interest from liability to any and all of the above
named persons or their representatives for such damage to persons
property or both.
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9. In the event of the termination of the City's right to use
said sanitary sewer across said clinic tract under the foregoing
provisions, any sewer pipe, fittings or parts, or any other personal
property of the City of Newberg appertaining to said sanitary sewer
and remaining upon or under said Clinic Tract shall forthwith become
the property of the owners of said Clinic Tract.

10. We further understand that the City will lease to us for
the purposes hereinafter stated a tract of land adjoining said Clinic
Tract on the north and generally identified and described as follows:

Beginning at the most northerly northwest corner of said
Clinic Tract and running thence northerly along the westerly
boundary of the present hospital tract of the City of Newberg,
75 feet to a point; thence easterly parallel with the north
line of said Clinic Tract to a point of intersection with the
easterly boundary of said Allen Tract extended northerly;
thence southerly along the course of said extension of said
easterly boundary of the Allen Tract to the north line of
Sherman Street; thence westerly following the north line of
Sherman Street and the northerly boundary of the turn-around situated
at the west end of said Sherman Street to the most easterly north-
east corner of the Clinic Tract, and thence following the north
line of the Clinic Tract to the place of beginning.

Said lease shall be for a term of 25 years at an agreed rental of
$1.00 per year. Said leased premises shall be used for parking purposes
and may be used by the City of Newberg during the term of said lease
jointly with the undersigned, and our successors in interest, for
hospita_parking purposes only. We understand that we will be permitted
to improve said leased tract in such manner as we shall see fit for the
purpose of the aforesaid uses.

11. We understand further that City of Newberg will permit us
to construct and use a service driveway and entrance and exit to and
from said leased premises across all or any part of the north line
of Sherman Street and the boundary of said turn-around which abut on
said leased premises or said Clinic Tract.

12. We further understand that said lease will require us or our
successors in interest to give the City Recorder of the City of Newberg
written notice of our intention to renew said lease annually during its
term, such written notice to be given to said Recorder with the sum
of $1.00 covering the rent for the succeeding years not later than the
last day of the year preceding the year for which renewal is requested.
Renewal shall thereupon be automatically granted without action of the
council or any committee thereof, or any action excepting the aforesaid
wtitten notice by the undersigned or our successors in interest and the
payment of said sum of $1.00.

13. We understand and agree that the City of Newberg may cancel

2 4
4
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the aforesaid lease by written notice to us or our successors in
interest given at least one year in advance of the date of such cancel-
lation and subject to the requirement that the Council of the City of
Newberg shall have found and determined as a matter of record that
the leased premises, or a substantial part thereof, are needed for
hospital purposes, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that in the event that the under-
signed or our successors in interest shall not agree with such finding
and determination of the Council and shall so advise the City of
Newberg through its recorder in writing, then and,r'that event the
matter shall be submitted to an arbitration board consisting of one
arbitrator appointed by the City of Newberg, one by the undersigned
or our successors in interest, and the third by the two arbitrators so
selected. The parties shall share equally in the cost of arbitration
and shall each assist the arbitrators in every way to arrive at the
truth of the matter and the decision of the majority of said board
of arbitratore shall be considered as final and accepted by each and
bcth of the parties. In considering the matters SO 8ubmitted to
arbitration, the arbitrators shall be instructed to take into con-
sideration the relative needs of both the undersigned and our successors
in interest at the clinic and the needs of the City of Newberg at the
hospital.

Please advise at your early convenience as to whether or not the
foregoing is acceptable. If you wish to do so, such acceptance may
be indicated by appropriate execution of the approval form found on
the included copy of this letter. Thereafter we agree, and we under-
stand the City will agree to enter into all written agreements, leases,
contracts or other documents necessary or desirable to implement
the foregoing understanding.

Very tiwly yours,

Enclosures-3

-»244941
£ 44

APPROVED by the City of Newberg by
action of the Council this day
of , 1969.

P.S. : We understand that the letter from the architect referred to in

the above has been delivered directly to the City.

- -3
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EXHIBIT A--CLINIC TRACT

Beginning at a 3/4 inch iron pipe at the most Easterly Southwest
corner of that tract conveyed to Newberg Community Hospital by deed
recorded April 6, 1948 in Book 148, page 90, Deed Records, said point
being North 956.20 feet, West 20 feet, Nath 388.92 feet, West 682 feet
and South 419.62 feet from the Southeast corner of the Daniel D.

Deskins Donation Land Claim #54 in Township 3 South, Range 2 West of
the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon; thence along the
Southwesterly portion of said hospital tract, South 88°28' West,
53.48 feet to an iron pipe, South 00°45'20" East, 60.56 feet to an
iron pipe set at the Northwest corner of Lot 2 in County Survey
No. 2812; thence South 89°20' East, 129.10 feet to an iron pipe and
North 00°31' West, 94.31 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 89°35' East,
7.64 feet to an intersection with a 40 foot radius curve at the

Westerly end of Sherman Street; thence Northerly along the arc of
said curve, 85.16 feet to a point that is North 62.20 feet and East
33.28 feet from the previous point; thence North 89°35' West 116.50
feet to the Westerly boundary line of said Hospital tract; theroe
South 93.81 feet to the point of beginning.

EXHIBIT B--ALLEN TRACT

A part of the Donation Land Claim of D. D. Deskins No. 54 in Town-
ship 3 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill
County, Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the North line of a tract conveyed by Newberg
Community Hospital to Noah A. Hoots and Olive Grace Hoots, by deed
recorded November 30, 1950 in Book 159, page 742, Deed Records; that
is North 959.60 feet and North 89°35' West 542.20 feet from the

Southeast corner of said Claim; thence South 174.46 feet to the North
line of a tract conveyed by Noah A. Hoots and wife to Linda Augusta
Eickman by deed recorded May 2, 1946 in Book 134, page 775, Deed
Records; thence North 89°35' West 213.8 feet to the Northwest corner of
said Eickman tract; thence Nat:h 1°15' East 74.9 feet to an iron pipe
at angle of Hoots land; thence Souch 89°35' East 128.8 feet to an
angle in Hoots land; thence North 99.66 feet to the Northwest corner
of said Hoots tract; thence South 89°35' East 85 feet to the place
of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM a tract of ]a nd conveyed by Noah A. Hoots
and wife to City of Newberg by deed recorded November 30, 1950 in
Book 159, page 746, Deed Records.
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PROFOSAL FOR TH:. NEWBERG CITY COUNCIL

Meeting: April 28, 1969

1 ROPOSAL;

1. A request from Dr. Thomas A. Gail, M.D. for the City of Newberg to
lower the sanitary sewer which crosses the property at 1314 E. Sherman
Street without easement.

Provisions:

1. The sewer would be lowered to a depth which would permj.t
the construction of a medical office over it.

2. All costs of lowering the sewer will be paid by the City
of Newberg. .

3. The City would agree that 5hould repair, maintenance, or
replacement of the sewer become necessary an alternate route
would be chosen for the sewer, so as not to cause damage to
the clinic.

II. A request for the City of Newberg to lease to Dr. Gail a portion of
li : d behind the Newberg Community Hospit.al and adjacent to the Clinic
s.it. for tile purpose of a parking lot. The request would be for that
1,·and specified by the Newberg Hospital Board when the clinic site wis
F,Dld to Dr. Gail.

1 ·ovisions:

1. All rostr of the construction of the narking lot will be raid
by wr. .,ail.

2. Newberg Community Hospital may use the parking area kshould the
need arise.

3. The land specified would be 75 feet to the North and parallel
to Dr. Gail'b property line. The East-West boundary being near
the end of the present unpaved cul de sac, 50 , s to provide ad-
uquate entrance to the parking lot.

L . The lease would be granted for 25 years at a cost of one dollar
per year. At the end of 25 years an optional renewal of the
lease is requested pending the needs of the hospital and medical
clinic.
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RESOLUTION NO.

14ElmAS, in accord with Resolution No. , heretofore adopted

by the Council of the City of Newberg, bids were invited for certain electro-

cardiograph equipment for use of Newberg Community Hospital; and

WHEREAS, Monday, June 2, 1969, at 7:30 o'clock p.m., was set as the

time for opening bids for said equipment; and the Council has considered

carefully any and all bids submitted in response to said invitation, now,

therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Newberg, as follows:

1. That the bid of

be accepted ae the bid deemed best for the City of Newberg.

2. That the Mayor and Recorder be authorized to take such steps as

may be neceocary to complete purchase of suid equipment in accord with

said bid.

ADOWED by the Council this 2nd day of June, 1969•
¢%

Recorder

t
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RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, Newberg Community Hospital is in urgent need of electro-

cardiogram equipment; and

WHEREAS, it is to the best interests of the City of Newberg and
V

Newberg Community Hospital that such electro-cardiogram equipment be

purchased as soon as possible; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Newberg as follows:

1. The City of Newberg shall purchase electro-cardiogram equip-

ment for the use of Newberg Community Hospital, as hereinafter des-

cribed, which is the only type of such equipment suitable for such use

at this time.

2. That the Finance Officer of the City of Newberg shall prepare

and mail to the hospital equipment dealers hereinafter listed an in-

vitation to bid on such new equipment, described as: "Burdick EK 4

Electrocardiograph".

3. All bids must be in writing and must be filed with said City

Finance Officer on or before 7:30 o'clock p.m. PDT on Monday, the 2nd

day of June, 1969. Bids will be opened and considered by said Countil

at said regular meeting to be held immediately thereafter. The City

of Newberg reserves the right to postpone making the award for a reason-

able length of time, to waive informalities and to reject any or all

bids and to accept the proposal deemed the best for the City.

4. That the dealers and suppliers to whom said Finance Officer

shall send said bids are as follows:

Aloe Medical Surgical Sales, Inc.
1818 W. Madison St. 400 S. W. 122 Avenue

Seattle, Washington Portland, Oregon

Doctors Supply Co.
5714 N. E. Hassalo St.

Portland, Oregon

American Hospital Supply
14848 N. E. 2615 St.

Redmond, Washington

Shaw Surgical Co.
902 S. W. Yamhill

Portland, Oregon

ADEPTED by the Council this 5:b day of May, 1969.

Recorder

--



RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, in accord with Resolution No. ,heretofore adopted by

the Council of the City of Newberg, bids were invited for certain steril-

izing equipment needed by Newberg Community Hospital, such equipment being

described in specifications contained in said resolution; and

WIEREAS, said bids were to be presented on or before 7:30 o'clock p.m.,

PDT on Monday, June 2, 1969; and the Council has carefully considered all

bids submitted in response to said invitation; now, therefore,

BE IT RESCLVED by the Council of the City of Nowberg. as follows:

1. That the bid of

be accepted as the proponal deemed best for the City of Newberg.

2. That the Mayor and Recorder be authorized to take such steps as

may be necessary to complete purchase of said equipment in accord with said

bid.

ADOPTED June 2, 1969.

Recorder
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RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, Newberg Community Hospital urgently needs replacement

of sterilizing facilities, which have been used continuously for more

than 10 years; and

WHEREAS, it is to the best interests of Newberg Community Hospital

that new facilities be purchased as soon as possible; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Newberg as follows:

1. The City of Newberg shall purchase, for use of Newberg Com-

munity Hospital, replacement sterilizing equipment, in accordance with

specifications hereinafter set forth.

2. That the Finance Officer of the City of Newberg shall prepare

and mail to the manufacturers and dealers hereinafter listed an in-

vitation to bid on sald sterilizing equipment,in accord with the follow-

ing specifications:

One - 20" x 20" x 38" General Purpose Sterilizer, steam
powered, single door, automatic control (120 volts, -
60 cycles), Automatic Condenser Exhaust; for re-

cessed mounting.

One - Rack and two shelves for above unit.

One - 40-kw Electric Steam Generator; High-pressure type.
Steam capacity--138 PPH (4 Boiler HP). For floor
mounting. Includes turbine pump for automatic water
feed; automatic flush; gauge glass; safety valve;
and ASME and UL approval stamps, 208/240 voltage,
60 cycle, 3 phase.

One - 5-GPH Water Still, UltraPure Model, steam powered:
Pressure type. Includes distillate cooler, automatic
water level control for evaporator pan; and three
4-foot lengths of stainless-steel tubing with fittings
to connect still to a storage vessel. Manual controls;

painted wall bracket mounted.

3. All bids must be in writing and must be filed with said City

Finance Officer on or before 7:30 0'clock p.m. POT on Monday, the 2nd

day of June, 1969. Bids will be opened and considered by said Council

at said regular meeting to be held immediately thereafter. The City

of Newberg reserves the right to postpone making the award for a reason-

abl length of time, to waive informalities and to reject any or all

bids and to accept the proposal deemed the best for the City.

4. That the manufacturers and dealers to whom said Finance

Officer shall send said bids are as follows:



Amsco

Seattle District Office

420 N. E. Ravenna Blvd.

Seattle, Washington 98115

Doctors Supply Co.
5714 N. E. Hassalo St.

Portland, Oregon

Surgical Sales, Inc.
400 S. W. 12* Avenue

Portland, Oregon

ADOPTED by the Council this 5 day of May, 1969.

Recorder
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